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Tariff Guide for Residential Customers 
 
 
 

Your guide to BT’s prices for: 
 

· Telephone Lines and Calls (UK, International and Operator Connected)  

 

· Discount Plans  

 

· BT Broadband  

 

· BT Infinity 

 

· BT TV  

 

· BT Sport 

 

· Packaged Services 
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4   Prices quoted inclusive of VAT (VAT rate 20%) unless otherwise stated 
 

 

Paying for your Calls 
 

Most call charges vary according to the time and day on which 

you make the call. In this Tariff Guide unless otherwise stated, 

the following definitions apply:  

 

Daytime   - 7am - 7pm, Monday to Friday 

Evening  - 7pm - 7am, Monday to Friday 

Week Day - Midnight Sunday to midnight Friday 

Weekend  - Midnight Friday to midnight Sunday 

 

Call Set Up Fees 
 

Call set up fees payable in addition to any pence per minute rates 

apply to most calls as follows: 
 

BT Basic  & non BT Calling Plans 3.2p 

All other current Calling Plans 15p 

All other previous Calling Plans 13.87p 

 
 

Applicable Set-Up Fee call types  
 

For all Residential customers, Private Payphones and 

Operator Assistance (specially assessed) 
 

A set up fee will apply to the following calls: 
 

• Inland geographic Calls (including g21 rate and ISDN64k 

calls)  
 
• Calls from Northern Ireland to the Irish Republic  
 
• Calls to Channel Islands  
 
• 08xx numbers (excluding 0800 and 0808 numbers) 

• 09xx numbers (excluding fixed fee premium rate 

numbers) 
 
• Fixed-to-mobile calls (excluding ISDN 64k)  
 
• International Calls (including calls to international 

mobiles but excluding ISDN 64k and satellite calls 

e.g. Inmarsat) 

 

 

 
A set up fee will not apply to the following calls unless 

otherwise stated in this Tariff Guide: 

 
 
• UK Day, Evening and Weekend geographic, 0870, 

g21 rate  and 0845  calls where the pence per minute 

(ppm) rate has been set to zero for the first hour of 

each call (or to such calls which start within the 

uncharged period but end after the uncharged period)  

• Fixed rate UK calls on Unlimited Weekend Plan  

• Fixed fee calls   

• Calls charged by Time duration which start with a 

fixed fee.  

• Personal Numbering, Paging, Multimedia, Fixed to 

WiFi Services and dq118 Services for which a 

minimum call charge of  5.5 pence  applies.  

 

How we round the Price of a Call 
 
 

Call Charge Rounding  
 

Duration based calls  

 

The VAT exclusive charge of each call will be rounded up to a 

whole penny, except for calls to non-Mobile 07X numbers, 

which will be rounded up to a tenth of a penny.  

 

For BT Basic customers only, all calls, including calls to mobiles 

using Number Translation Services (NTS), will be rounded up to 

half a penny. All other NTS calls will be rounded up to a tenth of 

a penny.  

 

VAT (rounded up in the same way as the call charge) will be 

added to the rounded cost of each call. 

 

Fixed fee calls  

 

The VAT inclusive charge of Fixed Fee calls where duration 

charges do not apply will be rounded up to a tenth of a penny. 

 

 

 

 

 

Duration based calls with an initial fixed fee element  

 

Where the duration of the call is covered by the initial fixed fee, 

the call charge will be rounded in the same way as a standard 

fixed fee call. Where the duration of the call exceeds the period 

covered by the initial fixed fee, the VAT inclusive charge for the  

fixed fee and duration based parts of the call will be added 

together and the total charge will be rounded up to the next 

whole penny. (up to the next half penny for BT Basic). 

 

Total call bill  

 

The total call bill will then be rounded to the nearest whole 

penny. 

  

Duration Rounding - All Residential Customers 

 

The duration of the following call types will be rounded up to the 

next whole minute. 

 

• Inland geographic Calls (including g21 rate, 0870 and 

ISDN64k calls) 

• Calls from Northern Ireland to the Irish Republic 

• Calls to Channel Islands 

• Fixed-to-mobile calls (excluding ISDN 64k) 

• International Calls (including calls to international 

mobiles but excluding ISDN 64k and satellite calls e.g 

Inmarsat) 

• Calls from Private Payphones 

• The above Call types via Operator Assistance 

(specially assisted) 

 

All other call types will be rounded up to the next whole 

second unless otherwise stated in this Tariff Guide. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Call set up fees payable in addition to any pence per minute rates 

apply to most calls as follows:

BT Basic  3.2p

All other current Calling Plans 15p

A set up fee will apply to the following calls:

Inland geographic Calls (including g21 rate and ISDN64k 

08xx numbers (excluding 0800 and 0808 numbers)

A set up fee will not apply to the following calls unless 

otherwise stated in this Tariff Guide:otherwise stated in this Tarifotherwise stated in this Tarif

UK Day, Evening and Weekend geographic, 0870, 

g21 rate  and 0845  calls where the pence per minute 

(ppm) rate has been set to zero for the first hour of 

each call (or to such calls which start within the 

uncharged period but end after the uncharged period)

Prices quoted inclusive of VAT (VAT rate 20%) unless otherwise stated

Dave Lindsay
Text Box
Exhibit 1: BT Residential Calling Plans and BT Basic [Page 1 of 6]

Dave Lindsay
Text Box
To view these pages in full go to www.bt.com/callingplans Under "Learn about" click on "Call tariffs & charges". The "General Tariff Guide" and "Special number price list" can be downloaded near to the bottom of that page.

Dave Lindsay
Text Box
This document contains the rates paid by BT customers on the Calling Plans "Unlimited Evening & Weekend Calls" and "Unlimited Anytime Calls".

Dave Lindsay
Oval

Dave Lindsay
Callout
There is no Call Set-up Fee for inclusive calls.

Dave Lindsay
Callout
For customers on BT Basic, a Call Set-up Fee of 3.2p applies to all calls which attract a "per minute" charge.

Dave Lindsay
Callout
For customers on Calling Plans, a Call Set-up Fee of 15p applies to all calls which attract a "per minute" charge.
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UK Call Prices for Calling Plans available from 19
th

 April 2013 
(If you are on any other Calling Plan please see page 6) 

 

UK* Call Prices 

Pence per minute 

Week Day Weekend 

Unlimited Weekend Calls 

Calls – up to 1 hour All Day 9 0 

Calls – thereafter All Day 9 9 

Unlimited Evening & 

Weekend Calls 

Calls – up to 1 hour 

Daytime 9 0 

Evening 0 0 

Calls – thereafter All Day 9 9 

Unlimited Anytime Calls 

Calls – up to 1 hour All Day 0 0 

Calls – thereafter All Day 9 9 

 
 

*  UK means calls of up to an hour to Local and National numbers beginning 01, 02 and 03 

(including calls to 0870 numbers and to any number range charged at g21 rates in Section 2, Part 

11, sub-part 1 of the BT Price List). Excluded calls include other non-geographic numbers (e.g. 

0871), Premium Rate services, operator-controlled calls, calls to the internet, information and 

paging services, local, national and all non-geographic numbers used to dial up ISPs, other non-

voice calls and calls to the Channel Islands. 

 

Customers with Unlimited Anytime Calls will be entitled to 200 free texts per calendar month and 

customers with Unlimited Evening & Weekend Calls will be entitled to 100 free texts per 

calendar month. 

  

The above charges do not apply to Internet Service Providers using geographic numbers 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Calls to the Channel Islands, Calls to Internet Service Providers using 

Geographic or 0870 numbers, Calling Card and Dial-through access 

numbers using 0870 numbers - All Calling Plans 

 

Call Type 
Pence per minute 

Daytime Evening Weekend 

Local 9 1.11 1.11 

National 9 2.2 1.11 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

UK Call Prices for Calling Plans available from 19Calling Plans available from 19
thth

April 2013

Unlimited Weekend Calls

9

Unlimited Anytime Calls

0

Calls – up to 1 hour All Day

Calls – up to 1 hour All Day

Prices quoted inclusive of VAT (VAT rate 20%) unless otherwise stated
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Calls to 0845 – Calling Plan Customers 

 
These charges do not apply to calls to identified Internet Service Providers and Calling Card and 

Dial-through services using 0845 numbers. 

 

 

All Calling Plans 

Pence per minute 

Daytime Evening 

Saturday & Sunday 

7am-7pm 
Before 7am 
& after 7pm 

Calls inside Calling Plan up to 1 hour 0 0 0 0 

Calls inside Calling Plan exceeding 1 hour* 2.042         0.51 2.042 0.51 

Calls outside Calling Plan 2.042         0.51 2.042 0.51 

 
* Redial before 60 minutes to avoid being charged.  

 

Calls to identified Internet Service Providers and Calling Card and 

Dial-through Services using 0845 numbers  

 

All Calling Plans 

Pence per minute 

Monday - Sunday 

7am-7pm 

Monday - Sunday  

Before 7am & after 7pm 

0845 2.042 0.51 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Calls to Specialised Numbers and UK Mobile Phones 

 
When you make a call from an ordinary fixed telephone line to another fixed telephone line, the 

price you pay for the call will depend upon where the two lines are located -that is, they are 

geographically based charges. Calls to some numbers, however, are charged at prices that are the 

same irrespective of where you are calling. That is, the charges are not geographically based. 

These calls are usually to mobile telephones, premium rate lines or information services (such as 

Directory Enquires). 

To find out the prices for calls to such number look up the number in the Specialised Numbers 

brochure. The first few digits of the number (e.g. 07850), will tell you at which rate your call will 

be charged (e.g. “fm1”). Then look for that rate within the table of charges also contained in that 

brochure. 

 
Alternatively, visit our website at: www.bt.com/pricing 

 

 

Fixed Line to Mobile 

 
For your convenience, the Calling Plan fixed to mobile prices can be seen in the tables on pages 8 

and 9 of this guide. 

 

Please note that calls to mobile phones will be charged at the original network operator rate, 

regardless of whether the number has been transferred to another network. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Calls to 0845 – Calling Plan Customers

Calls inside Calling Plan up to 1 hour 0

Calls outside Calling Plan 2.042

Prices quoted inclusive of VAT (VAT rate 20%) unless otherwise stated

Dave Lindsay
Text Box
Exhibit 1: BT Residential Calling Plans and BT Basic [Page 2 of 6]

Dave Lindsay
Callout
These rates apply to Calling Plan customers.

Dave Lindsay
Callout
When calling landline numbers during the daytime, subscribers to BT Unlimited Weekend Calls pay 15p plus 9p per min (as do Unlimited Evening & Weekend Calls customers).

Dave Lindsay
Callout
When calling landline numbers during the daytime, subscribers to BT Unlimited Anytime Plan pay nothing.

Dave Lindsay
Callout
When calling 0845 numbers during the daytime, subscribers to BT Unlimited Weekend Calls and BT Unlimited Evening & Weekend Calls pay 15p plus 2.042p per min.

Dave Lindsay
Callout
When calling 0845 numbers during the daytime, subscribers to BT Unlimited Anytime Calls pay nothing.
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Prices for calls to Specialised Numbers 

from BT Residential Fixed Lines 

The price of calls to Specialised Numbers from BT Fixed Lines                                                                      (Prices shaded in  grey are for products/services that are no longer available for new supply) 
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The Price of Calls to Specialised Numbers 
 
For information on Specialised Numbers please refer to Section 2 of the BT Price List at www.bt.com/pricing. 

Below are listed direct links to the BT Price List for specific number ranges. 

 

 

For information on numbers beginning 03xx 

 

 

For information on numbers beginning 05xx 

 

 

For information on numbers beginning 07xx 

 

 

For information on numbers beginning 08xx 

 

 

For information on numbers beginning 09xx 

 

 

For information on numbers beginning 118xx 

 

 

For information on 111, 112 & 116 numbers 

 

 

For information on 101 & 123numbers 

 

 

 

Dave Lindsay
Text Box
Exhibit 1: BT Residential Calling Plans and BT Basic [Page 3 of 6]

Dave Lindsay
Text Box
This document contains the rates paid by BT customers on BT Basic, BT's special tariff for some on low incomes and in receipt of particular state benefits. The 0844 rates (g6 and g11) also apply for Calling Plan customers, as they do not attract a discount.

Dave Lindsay
Oval

Dave Lindsay
Callout
This link goes to BT Price List, Section 2, Part 13, Subpart 1 and shows the Charge Rate of each 08 sub-prefix. A copy of the pages showing the prefixes relevant here are on pages 4 and 5 of this exhibit.
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Inland Call Charges – for call charges which attract a Calling Plan discount, please refer to pages 3 – 4 

 
Type of Call Pence per minute (Inc. VAT) 

Daytime Evening Weekend 

Local – Residential 4.032 1.021 1.021 

National – Residential 8.706 4.032 1.524 

0845 4.032 1.021 1.021 

Freefone free free free 

c – Calls to Message Services and 

Personal Numbering Services 
12.839 7.44 3.923 

d – Calls to Personal Numbering Services 17.063 10.055 10.055 

e – Calls to Personal Numbering Services 5.04 5.04 5.04 

f – Calls to Personal Numbering Services and  

Mobile telephones 
30.635 20.423 10.211 

fm1 – Calls to Mobile telephones 11.576 6.47 3.406 

fm2 – Calls to Mobile telephones 11.576 6.47 3.406 

fm3 – Calls to Mobile telephones 11.576 6.47 3.406 

fm4 – Calls to Mobile telephones 11.576 6.47 3.406 

fm5 – Calls to Mobile telephones 11.576 6.47 3.406 

fm6 – Calls to Mobile telephones 11.576 6.47 3.406 

fm7 – Calls to Mobile telephones 11.576 6.47 3.406 

fm8 – Calls to Mobile telephones 11.576 6.47 3.406 

fm9 – Calls to Mobile telephones 11.576 6.47 3.406 

fm10 – Calls to Mobile telephones 19.20 14.999 6.359 

fm11 – Calls to Mobile telephones 16.80 16.80 16.80 

fm12 – Calls to Mobile telephones 11.576 6.47 3.406 

fm13 – Calls to Mobile telephones 17.969 15.281 8.536 

fm14 – Calls to Mobile telephones 11.52 11.52 11.52 

fm15 – Calls to Mobile telephones 12.72 12.72 12.72 

fm16 – Calls to Mobile telephones 11.576 6.47 3.406 

fm17 – Calls to Mobile telephones 11.40 11.40 11.40 

fw1 – Calls to WiFi Services 15.84 15.84 7.728 

fw2 – Calls to WiFi Services 14.999 12.48 6.359 

fw3 – Calls to WiFi Services 16.679 13.319 6.72 

fw4 – Calls to WiFi Services 16.199 9.899 4.955 

fw5 – Calls to WiFi Services 15.12 12.24 6.839 

fw6 – Calls to WiFi Services 13.20 10.56 6.359 

fw7 – Calls to WiFi Services 12.599 12.599 12.599 

fw8 – Calls to WiFi Services 19.20 14.999 6.359 

fw9 – Calls to WiFi Services 16.80 16.80 16.80 

fw10 – Calls to WiFi Services 10.046 10.046 10.046 

fw11 – Calls to WiFi Services 13.20 13.20 13.20 

fw12 – Calls to WiFi Services 13.20 13.20 13.20 

g1 – Calls to Premium Rate Services 6.126 2.552 2.552 

g2 – Calls to Internet Services 5.052 2.533 2.039 

g4 – Calls to Internet Services 2.041 1.02 1.02 

g5 – Calls to Internet Services 1.02 0.611 0.509 

 

 

 
 
 

Type of Call Pence per minute (Inc. VAT) 

 Daytime Evening Weekend 

g6 – Calls not including Internet Services 5.105 5.105 5.105 

g7 – Calls not including Internet Services 10.211 10.211 10.211 

g8 – Calls not including Internet Services 1.02 1.02 1.02 

g9 – Calls not including Internet Services 2.041 2.041 2.041 

g10 – Calls not including Internet Services 3.062 3.062 3.062 

g11 – Calls not including Internet Services 4.084 4.084 4.084 

g12 – Calls not including Internet Services 6.126 6.126 6.126 

g13 – Calls not including Internet Services 7.147 7.147 7.147 

g14 – Calls not including Internet Services 8.169 8.169 8.169 

g15 – Calls not including Internet Services 9.19 9.19 9.19 

g16 – Calls not including Internet Services 2.041 1.02 1.02 

g17 – Calls not including Internet Services 3.062 2.041 1.02 

g18 – Calls not including Internet Services 4.033 1.02 1.02 

g19 – Calls not including Internet Services 4.033 1.52 1.02 

g20 – Calls not including Internet Services 5.052 2.533 2.041 

g21 – Calls to New Voice Services 4.992 2.039 1.20 

g22 – Calls not including Internet Services 0.509 0.509 0.509 

g23 – Calls not including Internet Services 8.075 4.032 1.523 

g26 – Calls not including Internet Services 4.084 3.062 1.02 

g27 – Calls not including Internet Services 1.531 1.531 1.531 

g28 – Calls not including Internet Services 2.553 2.553 2.553 

i1 – Calls to Internet Services 5.105 5.105 5.105 

i2 – Calls to Internet Services 10.211 10.211 10.211 

i3 – Calls to Internet Services 1.02 1.02 1.02 

i4 – Calls to Internet Services 2.041 2.041 2.041 

i5 – Calls to Internet Services 3.062 3.062 3.062 

i8 – Calls to Internet Services 4.084 4.084 4.084 

i9 – Calls to Internet Services 6.126 6.126 6.126 

i10 – Calls to Internet Services 7.147 7.147 7.147 

i11 – Calls to Internet Services 8.169 8.169 8.169 

i12 – Calls to Internet Services 9.19 9.19 9.19 

i13 – Calls to Internet Services 3.062 2.041 1.02 

i14 – Calls to Internet Services 4.033 1.52 1.02 

i15 – Calls to Internet Services 4.033 1.02 1.02 

i16 – Calls to Internet Services 4.033 4.033 4.033 

i17 – Calls to Internet Services 3.831 0.97 0.97 

i18 – Calls to Internet Services 3.63 0.919 0.919 

i19 – Calls to Internet Services 3.429 0.868 0.868 

i20 – Calls to Internet Services 3.227 0.817 0.817 

i21 – Calls to Internet Services 3.062 1.02 1.02 

i22 – Calls to Internet Services 2.909 0.969 0.969 

i23 – Calls to Internet Services 2.755 0.917 0.917 

i24 – Calls to Internet Services 2.909 1.02 1.02 

 

 

 

0845 4.032

g6 

g11 4.084

5.105

Prices quoted inclusive of VAT (VAT rate 20%) unless otherwise stated.

Dave Lindsay
Callout
BT Basic customers pay 3.2p plus 4.032p per min, as their 0845 calls do not attract a discount (unlike those on Calling Plans).

Dave Lindsay
Callout
Calls to g6 numbers, which include among others, those prefixed 0844 477, 0844 499, 0844 576, 0844 815, cost 15p plus 5.105p per min for Calling Plan customers and 3.2p plus 5.105p per min for BT Basic customers.

Dave Lindsay
Callout
Calls to g11 numbers, which include those prefixed 0844 387 cost 15p plus 4.084p per min for Calling Plan customers and 3.2p plus 4.084p per min for BT Basic customers.

Dave Lindsay
Oval

Dave Lindsay
Text Box
Unlike 0845 numbers, 0844 numbers do not attract a discount with a Calling Plan, so the rates given above apply.

Dave Lindsay
Text Box
Exhibit 1: BT Residential Calling Plans and BT Basic [Page 4 of 6]
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Excludes calls made from BT Payphones (See Section 2 Part ).

Code Charge Rate (a)
Categorisation

for Customer Options (b)

0800 (e) no fee 5

0808 (e) no fee 5

0843 000 g6 5

0843 001 g24 5

0843 002 ff29 5

0843 003 g11 5

0843 004 g20 5

0843 005 g6 5

0843 006 g6 5

0843 007 g8 5

0843 008 g8 5

0843 009 g9 2

0843 010 g10 2

0843 011 g11 2

0843 012 g6 2

0843 013 g24 2

0843 014 g22 2

0843 015 g22 2

0843 016 g9 5

Section 2:Call Charges & Exchange Line Services Part 13:National and ... http://www.bt.com/pricing/current/Call_Charges_boo/2-1632_d0e5.ht...

1 of 90 07/03/2012 16:21

0844 362 g20 2

0844 363 g27 2

0844 364 g18 2

0844 365 g6 2

0844 366 g11 2

0844 367 g17 2

0844 369 g6 5

0844 370 g10 2

0844 371 g6 2

0844 372 g6 2

0844 373 g8 5

0844 374 g11 2

0844 375 g6 2

0844 376 g6 5

0844 377 g16 5

0844 378 g6 2

0844 379 g24 5

0844 380 g24 5

0844 381 g6 5

0844 382 g6 5

0844 383 g17 5

0844 384 g6 2

0844 385 g6 5

0844 386 g10 2

0844 387 g11 2

0844 388 g10 5

Section 2:Call Charges & Exchange Line Services Part 13:National and ... http://www.bt.com/pricing/current/Call_Charges_boo/2-1632_d0e5.ht...

33 of 90 07/03/2012 16:21

0844 387 g11 20844 387 g11 20844 387 g11 20844 387 g11 2

0844 375 g6 20844 375 g6 20844 375 g6 20844 375 g6 2

0844 389 g19 5

0844 39 g11 5

0844 393 g11 2

0844 397 g11 2

0844 398 g28 5

0844 40 g8 5

0844 409 g6 5

0844 41 g6 2

0844 416 g24 2

0844 42 g11 2

0844 43 g10 2

0844 432 g11 2

0844 441 g6 2

0844 443 g6 2

0844 444 g6 5

0844 445 g6 2

0844 446 g24 5

0844 447 g6 5

0844 448 g6 2

0844 449 g6 5

0844 450 g6 2

0844 451 g6 2

0844 452 g6 5

0844 453 g6 5

0844 454 g6 2

0844 456 g6 5

Section 2:Call Charges & Exchange Line Services Part 13:National and ... http://www.bt.com/pricing/current/Call_Charges_boo/2-1632_d0e5.ht...

34 of 90 07/03/2012 16:21

0844 41 g6 20844 41 g6 20844 41 g6 20844 41 g6 2

0844 46 g9 2

0844 470 g6 2

0844 471 g6 5

0844 472 g6 5

0844 473 g6 2

0844 474 g6 5

0844 476 g6 5

0844 477 g6 2

0844 478 g6 2

0844 479 g6 2

0844 480 g11 2

0844 481 g6 5

0844 482 g6 5

0844 484 g6 2

0844 485 g6 5

0844 486 g9 2

0844 487 g6 5

0844 488 g6 2

0844 489 g6 2

0844 49 g6 5

0844 490 g6 2

0844 494 g11 5

0844 495 g6 2

0844 498 g6 2

0844 500 g6 2

0844 501 g6 2

Section 2:Call Charges & Exchange Line Services Part 13:National and ... http://www.bt.com/pricing/current/Call_Charges_boo/2-1632_d0e5.ht...

35 of 90 07/03/2012 16:21

0844 477 g6 20844 477 g6 20844 477 g6 20844 477 g6 2

0844 49 g6 50844 49 g6 50844 49 g6 50844 49 g6 5

Dave Lindsay
Text Box
Exhibit 1: BT Residential Calling Plans and BT Basic [Page 5 of 6]

Dave Lindsay
Oval

Dave Lindsay
Text Box
This document shows which Charge Rate each 08xx sub-prefix is in. For example, 0844 375 is g6 Charge Rate.



0844 568 g6 5

0844 569 g6 2

0844 570 g6 2

0844 571 g6 5

0844 572 g6 5

0844 573 g6 5

0844 574 g6 2

0844 576 g6 5

0844 578 g6 2

0844 579 g6 5

0844 58 g6 5

0844 581 g6 2

0844 582 g6 2

0844 59 g10 5

0844 594 g10 2

0844 595 g20 5

0844 598 g10 2

0844 60 g8 5

0844 604 g6 5

0844 61 g9 5

0844 62 g10 5

0844 625 g6 5

0844 63 g11 5

0844 637 g10 5

0844 640 ff29 5

0844 641 ff29 5

Section 2:Call Charges & Exchange Line Services Part 13:National and ... http://www.bt.com/pricing/current/Call_Charges_boo/2-1632_d0e5.ht...

38 of 90 07/03/2012 16:21

0844 576 g6 50844 576 g6 50844 576 g6 50844 576 g6 5

0844 776 g6 5

0844 777 g6 2

0844 778 g6 5

0844 779 g6 2

0844 78 g20 5

0844 780 g6 5

0844 786 g20 2

0844 787 g11 2

0844 79 g9 5

0844 797 g9 2

0844 800 g6 5

0844 801 g6 5

0844 802 g6 5

0844 803 g6 2

0844 804 g6 5

0844 805 g6 2

0844 806 g6 2

0844 807 g6 2

0844 808 g6 5

0844 809 g6 2

0844 810 g24 5

0844 811 g6 2

0844 812 g6 5

0844 813 g6 2

0844 814 g6 5

0844 815 g6 5

Section 2:Call Charges & Exchange Line Services Part 13:National and ... http://www.bt.com/pricing/current/Call_Charges_boo/2-1632_d0e5.ht...

42 of 90 07/03/2012 16:21

0844 815 g6 50844 815 g6 50844 815 g6 50844 815 g6 5

0844 844 g6 2

0844 845 g6 5

0844 846 g6 5

0844 847 g6 5

0844 848 g6 5

0844 850 g6 5

0844 851 g19 5

0844 853 g11 5

0844 854 g6 5

0844 855 g6 2

0844 856 g6 5

0844 857 g11 5

0844 858 g6 5

0844 86 g8 5

0844 870 g6 5

0844 871 g6 5

0844 872 g20 5

0844 873 g6 5

0844 874 g6 5

0844 875 g6 5

0844 876 g6 5

0844 877 g6 5

0844 878 g6 5

0844 879 g6 2

0844 880 g6 5

0844 881 g6 2

Section 2:Call Charges & Exchange Line Services Part 13:National and ... http://www.bt.com/pricing/current/Call_Charges_boo/2-1632_d0e5.ht...

44 of 90 07/03/2012 16:21

0844 880 g6 50844 880 g6 50844 880 g6 50844 880 g6 5

Dave Lindsay
Text Box
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Broadband and  
home phone price list
Prices effective from 30th April 2013

3

Our packages

Call package summary including UK call rates: 

Package Monthly charge UK local and national – Daytime
(Starting with 01,02,03, including 
Channel Islands)

UK local and national –  
Evening and Wee kend  
(Starting with 01,02,03,  
including Channel Islands)

Pay for what you use** £0 6p 6p

Evening & Weekend £2.50 6p Included

Anytime £6.00 Included

Broadband and home phone price list: Our packages 

Broadband only Monthly charge Broadband and line rental Monthly charge

The Basics £8.50 The Basics and line rental £19.00

The All Rounder £12.50 The All Rounder and line rental £23.00

The Works £21.00 The Works and line rental £31.50

Access £22.50 Access and line rental £33.00

A 12.8p connection fee applies to calls which are not included in your 
package. This Price List has details of all call types. 

All call prices are shown in pence per minute inclusive of VAT. 
(unless otherwise stated). 
 
* These prices include a discount of £5 for O2  customers.
** We don’t sell this any more. From 1st March 2012 our new customers must 
add one of our call packages to their broadband and line rental package.

Broadband package summary:

*  

for customers who joined after 21 September 2010

Evening & Weekend

Anytime

6p

Included

UK local and national – Daytime

A 12.8p connection fee applies to calls which are not included in your 
package. This Price List has details of all call types. 

8

Calls to 22 international country 
landlines (does not include calls to 
mobiles unless stated) 

You can call these 22 international destinations for up to  
60 continuous minutes in any time period. If your call lasts  
more than 60 minutes, it will be charged at standard 
international rates (see international call charges table below.)

0845 and 0870 (sometimes  
known as Number Translation 
Services or NTS)
Calls to Number Translation Services starting with 0845 and 
0870 are included for up to 60 continuous minutes in any time 
period. If your call lasts more than 60 minutes, it will be charged 
at 4.1p per minute (daytime) or 1.1p per minute (evening and 
weekend) with a connection fee of 12.8p. 

Australia  
(incl Christmas and  
Cocos Islands)

Austria Belgium Canada  
(includes calls to mobiles)

Canary Islands 

Cyprus  
(excludes North Cyprus)

Czech Republic Denmark France Germany 

Greece Hungary Republic of Ireland Italy Luxembourg

Netherlands New Zealand Poland Spain Sweden

The Vatican USA (includes calls  
to mobiles)

There is a limit to the number of these types of calls you can 
make within each month. For details see our Fair Use Policy at 
o2.co.uk/terms.

Broadband and home phone price list: Inclusive calls – Anytime package

There is a limit to the number of these types of calls you can 
make within each month. For details see our Fair Use Policy at 
o2.co.uk/terms.

e phone price list: Inclusive calls – Anytime package

Calls to Number Translation Services starting with 0845 and 
0870 are included for up to 60 continuous minutes in any time 
period. If your call lasts more than 60 minutes, it will be charged 

11

Call charges

Evening & Weekend package –  
Call charges (where not included) 

Calls to mobiles are charged at the rate of the network who first 
issued the mobile number. So if the mobile number has been 
ported to a different network the charge for the original network 
will apply.

For example, a mobile number that has been ported from 
Vodafone to O2 would be charged as a Vodafone number. 

Calls to customer service on 0800 230 0202 are free of charge at 
all times of day from your home phone line.

Numbers starting Description Connection fee Daytime Evening Weekend

01, 02, 03 UK local and national 12.8p 6p 6p 6p

Numbers starting Description Connection fee Daytime Evening

07 UK mobiles – O2 (fm1), T-Mobile (fm3), 
Orange (fm4), Vodafone (fm5), 3 (fm6), 
other UK mobiles (fm15 – fm17)

12.8p 12.2p 7.2p

07 All other UK mobiles (fm2, fm7 – fm14) 12.8p 22.5p 20.4p

0845 Local 
0870 National

Number Translation Services 12.8p 4.1p 1.1p

0800, 0808 Freephone 0p 0p 0p

Broadband and home phone price list: Call charges

Evening & Weekend package – 

0845 Local 12.8p 4.1p

Dave Lindsay
Text Box
Exhibit 2: O2 Home Phone [Page 1 of 3]

Dave Lindsay
Text Box
To view these documents in full, go to www.o2.co.uk/homephone/callcharges This "Home phone price list" document can be downloaded by clicking on "prices" where it says "View a list of all our prices". The line underneath this has a link to the "Number Ranges" document. Both of these are PDFs.

Dave Lindsay
Callout
The text below applies to customers on the Anytime package only.

Dave Lindsay
Callout
Calls to 0845 numbers are included with the Anytime package.

Dave Lindsay
Callout
O2 Home Phone subscribers with its Evening & Weekend package pay 12.8p connection plus 6p per min to ring landline numbers.

Dave Lindsay
Callout
O2 Home Phone Anytime package pay nothing to ring landline numbers.

Dave Lindsay
Callout
Calls that aren't included as part of packages incur a 12.8p connection fee.

Dave Lindsay
Callout
The text below applies to customers on the Evening & Weekend package only.

Dave Lindsay
Callout
Calls to 0845 numbers on the Evening & Weekend package cost 12.8p connection plus 4.1p per min.
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Description Daytime Evening Weekend Minimum 
charge

i22-Calls to  
Internet Services

5.6 2.5 2.4 8.2

i23-Calls to  
Internet Services

5.2 2.4 2.4 8.2

i24-Calls to 
Internet Services

5.6 2.5 2.5 8.2

i25-Calls to  
Internet Services

5.2 2.5 2.5 8.2

i26-Calls to  
Internet Services

7.5 4.3 2.5 8.2

i27-Calls to  
Internet Services

14.6 7.9 3.4 9.7

i30-Calls to  
Internet Services

7.9 6.1 2.4 9.7

i31-Calls to  
Internet Services

3.1 3.4 3.4 9.7

i32-Calls to  
Internet Services

4.9 5.2 5.2 9.7

i33-Calls to  
Internet Services

9.3 7.4 3.8 9.7

Description Daytime Evening Weekend Charge for 
the first 
60 secs 
(or part 
thereof)

i28-Calls to  
Internet Services

9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0

i29-Calls to  
Internet Services

18.0 18.0 18.0 18.0

Calls not including  
internet services 

Description Daytime Evening Weekend Minimum 
charge

g6-Calls  
not including  
Internet Services

10.6 11.0 11.0 0.0

g7-Calls not including 
Internet Services

21.1 21.8 21.4 0.0

g8-Calls  
not including 
Internet Services

2.4 2.5 2.4 0.0

g9-Calls  
not including 
Internet Services

4.5 4.5 4.5 0.0

g10-Calls  
not including 
Internet Services

6.7 6.8 6.8 0.0

g11-Calls  
not including 
Internet Services

9.2 9.6 9.6 0.0

g12-Calls  
not including 
Internet Services

13.5 13.5 13.3 0.0

g13-Calls  
not including 
Internet Services

15.3 15.1 15.3 0.0

g14-Calls  
not including 
Internet Services

17.2 17.5 17.5 0.0

g15-Calls  
not including 
Internet Services

19.6 19.4 19.6 0.0

Broadband and home phone price list: Calls to premium numbers

g6-Calls 10.6

g11-Calls 9.2

Home Phone Number Ranges
Calls from your Home Phone to Specialised Numbers 

Effective from 30th April 2013

Contents

3

Contents

How to use this document

Use together with the Home Phone Price List. For details see 
o2.co.uk/terms.
 
This document shows a range of Specialised Numbers such as 
Personal Numbering Services, Wi-Fi Numbers, Pager and Voice 
Messaging Services, Premium Rate Services, Internet Services, 
Satellite Numbers, Fixed Fee calls, Multimedia Services, and 
Specialised Services. 
 
To find the correct charge for a certain call, follow these steps:
 
1.  Find the dialling code for your number or as it’s shown on 

your bill
2.  Use this document to look up the charge description (i.e. 

fm4) for your number
3.  Check the Home Phone Price List for the charge details 

for this type of call

Home Phone Number Ranges 32Home Phone Number Ranges

Number 
Range

Charge 
description

0844 354 g11

0844 355 g11

0844 356 g6

0844 357 g6

0844 358 g24

0844 359 g16

0844 360 g10

0844 361 ff29

0844 362 g20

0844 363 g27

0844 364 g18

0844 365 g6

0844 366 g11

0844 367 g17

0844 369 g6

0844 370 g10

0844 371 g6

0844 372 g6

0844 373 g8

0844 374 g11

0844 375 g6

0844 376 g6

0844 377 g16

0844 378 g6

0844 379 g24

0844 380 g24

0844 381 g6

0844 382 g6

0844 383 g17

0844 384 g6

0844 385 g6

0844 386 g10

0844 387 g11

0844 388 g10

0844 389 g19

0844 39 g11

0844 393 g11

0844 397 g11

0844 398 g28

0844 40 g8

0844 409 g6

0844 41 g6

0844 416 g24

0844 42 g11

0844 43 g10

0844 432 g11

0844 441 g6

0844 443 g6

0844 444 g6

0844 445 g6

0844 446 g24

0844 447 g6

0844 448 g6

0844 449 g6

0844 450 g6

0844 451 g6

0844 452 g6

0844 453 g6

0844 454 g6

0844 456 g6

0844 46 g9

0844 470 g6

0844 471 g6

0844 472 g6

0844 473 g6

0844 474 g6

0844 476 g6

0844 477 g6

0844 478 g6

0844 479 g6

0844 480 g11

0844 481 g6

0844 482 g6

0844 484 g6

0844 485 g6

0844 486 g9

0844 487 g6

0844 488 g6

0844 489 g6

0844 49 g6

0844 490 g6

0844 494 g11

0844 495 g6

0844 498 g6

0844 500 g6

0844 501 g6

0844 502 g6

0844 503 g6

0844 504 g6

0844 505 g6

0844 506 g6

0844 507 g6

0844 509 g6

0844 510 ff29

0844 511 g16

0844 512 g24

0844 513 g16

0844 514 g8

0844 515 g16

0844 516 g16

0844 517 g16

0844 518 g16

0844 52 g17

0844 524 g8

0844 525 g6

0844 529 g24

0844 53 g18

0844 533 g6

0844 536 g22

0844 539 g6

Contents

0844 375 g6

0844 387 g11

0844 41 g6

0844 477 g6

0844 49 g6

Dave Lindsay
Text Box
Exhibit 2: O2 Home Phone [Page 2 of 3]

Dave Lindsay
Callout
Calls to g6 numbers made during the daytime cost 12.8p connection plus 10.6p per min.

Dave Lindsay
Callout
Calls to g11 numbers made during the daytime cost 12.8p connection plus 9.2p per min.

Dave Lindsay
Callout
These are the instructions(!) for how to use this document to help find out the price of calling various number types.

Dave Lindsay
Callout
The prefixes used by GPs are highlighted. This one shows that those which start 0844 387 are g11 numbers.



33Home Phone Number Ranges

Number 
Range

Charge 
description

0844 540 g6

0844 542 g6

0844 543 g6

0844 544 g6

0844 545 g6

0844 546 g6

0844 547 g6

0844 548 g6

0844 549 g6

0844 550 g6

0844 551 g6

0844 552 g6

0844 553 g6

0844 554 g6

0844 555 g6

0844 556 g6

0844 557 g6

0844 558 g6

0844 559 g6

0844 560 g6

0844 561 g6

0844 562 g6

0844 563 g6

0844 564 g6

0844 565 g6

0844 566 g6

0844 567 g6

0844 568 g6

0844 569 g6

0844 570 g6

0844 571 g6

0844 572 g6

0844 573 g6

0844 574 g6

0844 576 g6

0844 577 g6

0844 578 g6

0844 579 g6

0844 58 g6

0844 581 g6

0844 582 g6

0844 59 g10

0844 594 g10

0844 595 g20

0844 598 g10

0844 60 g8

0844 604 g6

0844 61 g9

0844 62 g10

0844 625 g6

0844 63 g11

0844 637 g10

0844 640 ff29

0844 641 ff29

0844 643 ff29

0844 644 g6

0844 645 ff29

0844 646 ff29

0844 647 ff29

0844 648 ff29

0844 649 g6

0844 65 g8

0844 653 g24

0844 656 g6

0844 659 g6

0844 66 g6

0844 660 g6

0844 661 g6

0844 670 g22

0844 671 g8

0844 672 g27

0844 673 g10

0844 674 g9

0844 675 g11

0844 676 g24

0844 677 g4

0844 678 g19

0844 679 g19

0844 680 g24

0844 681 g24

0844 682 g6

0844 683 g24

0844 684 g24

0844 686 g6

0844 687 g24

0844 688 g24

0844 689 g28

0844 690 g24

0844 691 g6

0844 692 g6

0844 693 g6

0844 694 g27

0844 695 g12

0844 696 g24

0844 697 g28

0844 698 g9

0844 699 g18

0844 70 g11

0844 71 g19

0844 717 g11

0844 719 g19

0844 72 g8

0844 724 g9

0844 730 g11

0844 731 g11

0844 732 g10

0844 733 g11

0844 734 g11

0844 735 g11

0844 736 g11

Contents

0844 576 g6

34Home Phone Number Ranges

Number 
Range

Charge 
description

0844 738 g11

0844 739 g6

0844 74 g9

0844 740 g6

0844 741 g9

0844 745 g6

0844 749 g9

0844 75 g8

0844 751 g27

0844 757 ff29

0844 76 g9

0844 762 g6

0844 764 g9

0844 766 g6

0844 767 g6

0844 768 g6

0844 770 g6

0844 771 g6

0844 772 g6

0844 773 g6

0844 774 g6

0844 775 g6

0844 776 g6

0844 777 g6

0844 778 g6

0844 779 g6

0844 78 g20

0844 780 g6

0844 786 g20

0844 787 g11

0844 79 g9

0844 797 g9

0844 800 g6

0844 801 g6

0844 802 g6

0844 803 g6

0844 804 g6

0844 805 g6

0844 806 g6

0844 807 g6

0844 808 g6

0844 809 g6

0844 810 g24

0844 811 g6

0844 812 g6

0844 813 g6

0844 814 g6

0844 815 g6

0844 816 g6

0844 817 g6

0844 818 g6

0844 819 g6

0844 820 g6

0844 821 g6

0844 822 g6

0844 823 g11

0844 824 g6

0844 825 g6

0844 826 g6

0844 827 g10

0844 830 g9

0844 831 g9

0844 832 g9

0844 833 g9

0844 834 g9

0844 835 g9

0844 836 g9

0844 837 g9

0844 838 g9

0844 839 g9

0844 840 g6

0844 841 g6

0844 842 g6

0844 843 g17

0844 844 g6

0844 845 g6

0844 846 g6

0844 847 g6

0844 848 g6

0844 850 g6

0844 851 g19

0844 853 g11

0844 854 g6

0844 855 g6

0844 856 g6

0844 857 g11

0844 858 g6

0844 86 g8

0844 870 g6

0844 871 g6

0844 872 g20

0844 873 g6

0844 874 g6

0844 875 g6

0844 876 g6

0844 877 g6

0844 878 g6

0844 879 g6

0844 880 g6

0844 881 g6

0844 884 g6

0844 885 g6

0844 886 g27

0844 887 g6

0844 888 g6

0844 889 g6

0844 890 g10

0844 891 g10

0844 892 g10

0844 893 g10

Contents

0844 815 g6

0844 880 g6

Dave Lindsay
Text Box
Exhibit 2: O2 Home Phone [Page 3 of 3]



All prices include VAT at 20%.

Prices are in pence per minute unless 

stated.

Prices correct as at 1 October 2013. Caller Plus Evening and Weekend Anytime

Monthly charge 395.00 495.00

Minimum charge 1.20 12.5 (connection fee) 12.5 (connection fee)

Day 2.55 7.60 ZERO

Evening 1.02 ZERO ZERO

Weekend 1.02 ZERO ZERO

Day 3.06 7.60 ZERO

Evening 2.52 ZERO ZERO

Weekend 1.51 ZERO ZERO

Day 13.80

14.81 - 8.2 with Mobile add-

on (no longer available)

14.81 - 8.2 with Mobile add-

on (no longer available)

Evening 10.20

9.95 - 8.2 with Mobile add-

on (no longer available)

9.95 - 8.2 with Mobile add-

on (no longer available)

Weekend 6.60

9.95 - 8.2 with Mobile add-

on (no longer available)

9.95 - 8.2 with Mobile add-

on (no longer available)

Day 13.80 14.81 ZERO

Evening 10.20 ZERO ZERO

Weekend 6.60 ZERO ZERO

Day 4.02 7.60 ZERO

Evening 1.02 ZERO ZERO

Weekend 1.02 ZERO ZERO

Day 3.06 7.60 ZERO

Evening 2.52 ZERO ZERO

Weekend 1.51 ZERO ZERO

0800 (inbound) 7.80 7.80 7.80

2.55 7.60 ZERO

1.02 ZERO ZERO

1.02 ZERO ZERO

118114 Dir. Enq fixed charge 34.80 34.80 34.80

Day 3.00 3.00 3.00

Evening 0.96 0.96 0.96

Weekend 0.96 0.96 0.96

Afghanistan 70.80 70.80 70.80

Afghanistan - mobile 70.80 70.80 70.80

Albania 26.40 26.40 26.40

Albania - mobile 26.40 26.40 26.40

Algeria 31.20 31.20 31.20

Algeria - mobile 31.20 31.20 31.20

Andorra 12.00 12.00 12.00

Andorra - mobile 12.00 12.00 12.00

Angola 40.80 40.80 40.80

0845

0870

Local

National

Mobiles - O2, Orange, T-Mobile, Vodafone, Three

03xx - g21

PLAYG

Mobiles - Phone Co-op

12.5 (connection fee)

Anytime

Local

Day ZERO

0845

Day ZERO

All prices include VAT at 20%.

Prices are in pence per minute unless 

stated.

Prices correct as at 1 October 2013. Caller Plus Evening and Weekend Anytime

fw8 - Calls to WiFi Services (a) Weekend 6.36 6.36 6.36

fw9 - Calls to WiFi Services Day 16.80 16.80 16.80

fw9 - Calls to WiFi Services Evening 16.80 16.80 16.80

fw9 - Calls to WiFi Services Weekend 16.80 16.80 16.80

g10-Calls not including Internet Services Day 3.06 3.06 3.06

g10-Calls not including Internet Services Evening 3.06 3.06 3.06

g10-Calls not including Internet Services Weekend 3.06 3.06 3.06

g11-Calls not including Internet Services Day 6.39 6.39 6.39

g11-Calls not including Internet Services Evening 6.82 6.82 6.82

g11-Calls not including Internet Services Weekend 6.69 6.69 6.69

g12-Calls not including Internet Services Day 6.13 6.13 6.13

g12-Calls not including Internet Services Evening 6.13 6.13 6.13

g12-Calls not including Internet Services Weekend 6.13 6.13 6.13

g13-Calls not including Internet Services Day 9.81 9.81 9.81

g13-Calls not including Internet Services Evening 9.99 9.99 9.99

g13-Calls not including Internet Services Weekend 10.04 10.04 10.04

g14-Calls not including Internet Services Day 10.52 10.52 10.52

g14-Calls not including Internet Services Evening 10.65 10.65 10.65

g14-Calls not including Internet Services Weekend 10.84 10.84 10.84

g15-Calls not including Internet Services Day 9.19 9.19 9.19

g15-Calls not including Internet Services Evening 9.19 9.19 9.19

g15-Calls not including Internet Services Weekend 9.19 9.19 9.19

g16-Calls not including Internet Services Day 2.04 2.04 2.04

g16-Calls not including Internet Services Evening 1.02 1.02 1.02

g16-Calls not including Internet Services Weekend 1.02 1.02 1.02

g17-Calls not including Internet Services Day 3.06 3.06 3.06

g17-Calls not including Internet Services Evening 2.04 2.04 2.04

g17-Calls not including Internet Services Weekend 1.02 1.02 1.02

g18-Calls not including Internet Services Day 4.03 4.03 4.03

g18-Calls not including Internet Services Evening 1.02 1.02 1.02

g18-Calls not including Internet Services Weekend 1.02 1.02 1.02

g19-Calls not including Internet Services Day 4.03 4.03 4.03

g19-Calls not including Internet Services Evening 1.52 1.52 1.52

g19-Calls not including Internet Services Weekend 1.02 1.02 1.02

g1-Calls to Premium Rate Services Day 6.13 6.13 6.13

g1-Calls to Premium Rate Services Evening 2.55 2.55 2.55

g1-Calls to Premium Rate Services Weekend 2.55 2.55 2.55

g20-Calls not including Internet Services Day 5.05 5.05 5.05

g20-Calls not including Internet Services Evening 2.53 2.53 2.53

g20-Calls not including Internet Services Weekend 2.04 2.04 2.04

Anytime

g11-Calls not including Internet Services Day 6.39

All prices include VAT at 20%.

Prices are in pence per minute unless 

stated.

Prices correct as at 1 October 2013. Caller Plus Evening and Weekend Anytime

g22-Calls not including Internet Services Day 0.51 0.51 0.51

g22-Calls not including Internet Services Evening 0.51 0.51 0.51

g22-Calls not including Internet Services Weekend 0.51 0.51 0.51

g23-Calls not including Internet Services Day 8.08 8.08 8.08

g23-Calls not including Internet Services Evening 4.03 4.03 4.03

g23-Calls not including Internet Services Weekend 1.52 1.52 1.52

g24-Calls not including Internet Services Fixed Fee for First 60 Seconds or Part Therof 5.04 5.04 5.04

g24-Calls not including Internet Services After First Minute 5.11 5.11 5.11

g25-Calls not including Internet Services Fixed Fee for First 60 Seconds or Part Therof 10.21 10.21 10.21

g25-Calls not including Internet Services After First Minute 10.21 10.21 10.21

g26-Calls not including Internet Services Day 4.08 4.08 4.08

g26-Calls not including Internet Services Evening 3.06 3.06 3.06

g26-Calls not including Internet Services Weekend 1.02 1.02 1.02

g27-Calls not including Internet Services Day 1.53 1.53 1.53

g27-Calls not including Internet Services Evening 1.53 1.53 1.53

g27-Calls not including Internet Services Weekend 1.53 1.53 1.53

g28-Calls not including Internet Services Day 2.55 2.55 2.55

g28-Calls not including Internet Services Evening 2.55 2.55 2.55

g28-Calls not including Internet Services Weekend 2.55 2.55 2.55

g2-Calls to Internet Services Day 5.05 5.05 5.05

g2-Calls to Internet Services Evening 2.53 2.53 2.53

g2-Calls to Internet Services Weekend 2.04 2.04 2.04

g3-Calls to Multimedia Services Fixed Fee 12.25 12.25 12.25

g3-Calls to Multimedia Services Day 4.03 4.03 4.03

g3-Calls to Multimedia Services Evening 1.51 1.51 1.51

g3-Calls to Multimedia Services Weekend 1.02 1.02 1.02

g4-Calls to Internet Services Day 2.04 2.04 2.04

g4-Calls to Internet Services Evening 1.02 1.02 1.02

g4-Calls to Internet Services Weekend 1.02 1.02 1.02

g5-Calls to Internet Services Day 1.02 1.02 1.02

g5-Calls to Internet Services Evening 0.61 0.61 0.61

g5-Calls to Internet Services Weekend 0.51 0.51 0.51

g6-Calls not including Internet Services Day 7.18 7.18 7.18

g6-Calls not including Internet Services Evening 7.74 7.74 7.74

g6-Calls not including Internet Services Weekend 7.97 7.97 7.97

g7-Calls not including Internet Services Day 13.59 13.59 13.59

g7-Calls not including Internet Services Evening 14.92 14.92 14.92

g7-Calls not including Internet Services Weekend 14.55 14.55 14.55

g8-Calls not including Internet Services Day 2.22 2.22 2.22

g8-Calls not including Internet Services Evening 2.22 2.22 2.22

g6-Calls not including Internet Services Day 7.18

Anytime

Dave Lindsay
Text Box
Exhibit 3: Phone Co-op [Page 1 of 2]

Dave Lindsay
Text Box
To download these pages, which are PDFs, go to www.thephone.coop/help-and-support/landlines/call-costs Near the top of the page there is a link to "Download a listing of all current call costs". The prefixes are available by going to the question "How much are 118, 0844, 0871, 09 etc calls?" and selecting "booklet of Special Rates".

Dave Lindsay
Callout
Calls to g6 numbers cost 12.5p connection plus 7.18p per min at all times on Evening & Weekend and Anytime packages.

Dave Lindsay
Callout
Non-inclusive calls incur a 12.5p connection charge.

Dave Lindsay
Callout
Calls to local numbers are free with the Anytime package.

Dave Lindsay
Callout
Calls to 0845 numbers are free with the Anytime package.

Dave Lindsay
Callout
Calls to g11 numbers cost 12.5p connection plus 6.39p per min at all times on Evening & Weekend and Anytime packages.
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0843 638 g11: Calls not including Internet 

0843 657 g11: Calls not including Internet 

0843 680 g11: Calls not including Internet 

0843 699 g11: Calls not including Internet 

0843 700 g11: Calls not including Internet 

0843 710 g11: Calls not including Internet 

0843 721 g11: Calls not including Internet 

0843 726 g11: Calls not including Internet 

0843 728 g11: Calls not including Internet 

0843 768 g11: Calls not including Internet 

0843 814 g11: Calls not including Internet 

0844 215 g11: Calls not including Internet 

0844 25 g11: Calls not including Internet 

0844 251 g11: Calls not including Internet 

0844 31 g11: Calls not including Internet 

0844 319 g11: Calls not including Internet 

0844 327 g11: Calls not including Internet 

0844 331 g11: Calls not including Internet 

0844 354 g11: Calls not including Internet 

0844 355 g11: Calls not including Internet 

0844 366 g11: Calls not including Internet 

0844 374 g11: Calls not including Internet 

0844 387 g11: Calls not including Internet 

0844 39 g11: Calls not including Internet 

0844 393 g11: Calls not including Internet 

0844 397 g11: Calls not including Internet 

0844 42 g11: Calls not including Internet 

0844 432 g11: Calls not including Internet 

0844 480 g11: Calls not including Internet 

0844 494 g11: Calls not including Internet 

0844 63 g11: Calls not including Internet 

0844 675 g11: Calls not including Internet 

0844 70 g11: Calls not including Internet 

0844 717 g11: Calls not including Internet 

0844 730 g11: Calls not including Internet 

0844 731 g11: Calls not including Internet 

0844 733 g11: Calls not including Internet 

0844 734 g11: Calls not including Internet 

0844 735 g11: Calls not including Internet 

0844 736 g11: Calls not including Internet 

0844 738 g11: Calls not including Internet 

0844 787 g11: Calls not including Internet 

0844 823 g11: Calls not including Internet 

0844 853 g11: Calls not including Internet 

0844 857 g11: Calls not including Internet 

0844 900 g11: Calls not including Internet 

0844 901 g11: Calls not including Internet 

0844 902 g11: Calls not including Internet 

0844 903 g11: Calls not including Internet 

0844 904 g11: Calls not including Internet 

0844 905 g11: Calls not including Internet 

0844 906 g11: Calls not including Internet 

0844 909 g11: Calls not including Internet 

0844 92 g11: Calls not including Internet 

0844 921 g11: Calls not including Internet 

0844 94 g11: Calls not including Internet 

0844 956 g11: Calls not including Internet 

0844 968 g11: Calls not including Internet 

0843 034 g12: Calls not including Internet 

0844 695 g12: Calls not including Internet 

0871 29 g12: Calls not including Internet 

0871 290 g12: Calls not including Internet 

0871 291 g12: Calls not including Internet 

0871 292 g12: Calls not including Internet 

0871 293 g12: Calls not including Internet 

0871 294 g12: Calls not including Internet 

0871 296 g12: Calls not including Internet 

0871 297 g12: Calls not including Internet 

0871 298 g12: Calls not including Internet 

0871 382 g12: Calls not including Internet 

0871 391 g12: Calls not including Internet 

0871 392 g12: Calls not including Internet 

0871 395 g12: Calls not including Internet 

0871 396 g12: Calls not including Internet 

0871 397 g12: Calls not including Internet 

0871 399 g12: Calls not including Internet 

0871 464 g12: Calls not including Internet 

0871 510 g12: Calls not including Internet 

0871 511 g12: Calls not including Internet 

0871 512 g12: Calls not including Internet 

0871 514 g12: Calls not including Internet 

0871 516 g12: Calls not including Internet 

0871 517 g12: Calls not including Internet 

0871 518 g12: Calls not including Internet 

0871 519 g12: Calls not including Internet 

0871 531 g12: Calls not including Internet 

0871 532 g12: Calls not including Internet 

0871 533 g12: Calls not including Internet 

0871 534 g12: Calls not including Internet 

0871 536 g12: Calls not including Internet 

0844 387 g11: 

 

         50 

0843 647 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0843 648 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0843 649 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0843 650 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0843 651 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0843 653 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0843 654 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0843 658 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0843 659 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0843 676 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0843 681 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0843 686 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0843 692 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0843 694 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0843 695 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0843 696 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0843 701 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0843 708 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0843 711 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0843 713 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0843 720 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0843 723 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0843 725 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0843 746 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0843 748 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0843 755 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0843 769 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0843 770 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0843 772 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0843 775 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0843 777 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0843 778 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0843 781 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0843 783 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0843 794 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0843 833 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0843 838 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0843 843 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 202 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 204 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 209 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 211 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 217 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 218 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 222 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 230 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 241 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 243 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 244 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 245 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 246 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 247 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 248 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 249 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 269 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 272 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 273 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 277 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 288 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 295 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 305 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 307 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 308 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 309 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 310 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 316 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 322 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 324 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 33 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 335 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 343 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 344 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 351 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 353 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 356 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 357 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 365 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 369 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 371 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 372 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 375 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 376 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 378 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 381 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 382 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 384 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 385 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 409 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 41 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 441 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 375 g6: 

0844 41 g6: 
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0844 443 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 444 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 445 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 447 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 448 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 449 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 450 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 451 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 452 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 453 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 454 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 456 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 470 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 471 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 472 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 473 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 474 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 476 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 477 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 478 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 479 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 481 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 482 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 484 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 485 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 487 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 488 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 489 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 49 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 490 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 495 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 498 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 500 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 501 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 502 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 503 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 504 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 505 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 506 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 507 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 509 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 525 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 533 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 539 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 540 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 542 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 543 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 544 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 545 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 546 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 547 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 548 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 549 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 550 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 551 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 552 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 553 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 554 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 555 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 556 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 557 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 558 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 559 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 560 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 561 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 562 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 563 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 564 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 565 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 566 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 567 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 568 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 569 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 570 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 571 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 572 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 573 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 574 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 576 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 578 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 579 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 58 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 581 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 582 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 604 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 625 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 644 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 649 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 656 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 659 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 477 g6: 

0844 49 g6: 

0844 576 g6: 

 

         52 

0844 66 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 660 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 661 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 682 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 686 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 691 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 692 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 693 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 739 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 740 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 745 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 762 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 766 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 767 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 768 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 770 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 771 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 772 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 773 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 774 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 775 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 776 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 777 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 778 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 779 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 780 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 800 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 801 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 802 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 803 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 804 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 805 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 806 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 807 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 808 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 809 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 811 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 812 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 813 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 814 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 815 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 816 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 817 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 818 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 819 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 820 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 821 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 822 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 824 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 825 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 826 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 840 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 841 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 842 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 844 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 845 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 846 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 847 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 848 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 850 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 854 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 855 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 856 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 858 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 870 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 871 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 873 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 874 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 875 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 876 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 877 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 878 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 879 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 880 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 881 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 884 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 885 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 887 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 888 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 889 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 899 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 919 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 940 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 947 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 957 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 963 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 964 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 977 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 990 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 991 g6: Calls not including Internet 

0844 811 g6: 

0844 815 g6: 

0844 880 g6: 
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Home Phone Max Package Description

Keep existing number and services
Free unlimited calls anytime 24/7 to UK landlines 

(01,02 and 03)

Primus will handle your line instead of BT Free itemised monthly e-bill

Free Voicemail service UK based customer service

Home Phone Max Pricing Guide

Home Phone Max Package Pricing

Package Price £18.39 per month

Contract Length 18 Months

UK Mobile Calls

Weekend Evening Daytime

O2 12p 14p 16p

Orange 12p 14p 16p

T-Mobile 12p 14p 16p

Vodafone 12p 14p 16p

3 12p 14p 16p

UK Local and National Calls

Weekend FREE (up to 90 mins)

Evening FREE (up to 90 mins)

Daytime FREE (up to 90 mins)Daytime FREE (up to 90 mins)

Copyright © 2011 New Call Telecom Ltd

Non-Geographic Rates

Weekend Evening Daytime

0845 8p 8p 8p

0870 8p 8p 8p

Home Phone Max: package prices are shown inclusive of VAT. An 18 month contract applies on calls package and line rental. 

Customers preferring to receive a paper bill are charged an additional £2 (incl. VAT) per month. Customers preferring to pay for the 

service by means other than Direct Debit will be charged an additional £2 (incl. VAT) per month. Rates are shown in pence per minute, 

inclusive of VAT. All rates are charged per minute and are rounded to the nearest penny. Tariffs are effective from 1st March 2013 and 

are subject to change as specified in the Primus Saver terms and conditions. A call set up fee of 13.4p applies for all non-inclusive 

calls. The rates shown apply from fixed line phones. Primus Home Phone Terms and Conditions apply.

0845 8p

service by means other than Direct Debit will be charged an additional £2 (incl. VAT) per month. Rates are shown in pence per minute, 

inclusive of VAT. All rates are charged per minute and are rounded to the nearest penny. Tariffs are effective from 1st March 2

are subject to change as specified in the Primus Saver terms and conditions. A call set up fee of 13.4p applies for all non-inclusive 

calls. The rates shown apply from fixed line phones. Primus Home Phone Terms and Conditions apply.

Copyright © 2011 New Call Telecom Ltd

Non-Geographical Call Rates

The price of calls to Specialised Numbers from Primus Saver Fixed Lines

Rates in pence per minute

INC VAT (pence) EX VAT (pence)

Connection 

Fee
Daytime Evening Weekend

Connection 

Fee
Daytime Evening Weekend

c - Calls to Message 

Services and Personal 

Numbering Services

12.90 12.84 7.44 3.92 10.75 10.70 6.20 3.27

d – Calls to Personal 

Numbering Services 
12.90 17.06 10.06 10.06 10.75 14.22 8.38 8.38

e – Calls to Personal 

Numbering Services 
12.90 5.04 5.04 5.04 10.75 4.20 4.20 4.20

f - Calls to Personal 

Numbering Services and 

Mobile telephones

12.90 30.64 20.42 10.21 10.75 25.53 17.02 8.51

fm1 - Calls to Mobile 

telephones 
12.90 11.58 6.47 3.41 10.75 9.65 5.39 2.84

fm2 - Calls to Mobile 

telephones 
12.90 11.58 6.47 3.41 10.75 9.65 5.39 2.84

fm3 - Calls to Mobile 

telephones 
12.90 11.58 6.47 3.41 10.75 9.65 5.39 2.84

fm4 - Calls to Mobile 

telephones 
12.90 11.58 6.47 3.41 10.75 9.65 5.39 2.84

fm5 - Calls to Mobile 

telephones 
12.90 11.58 6.47 3.41 10.75 9.65 5.39 2.84

fm6 - Calls to Mobile 

telephones 
12.90 11.58 6.47 3.41 10.75 9.65 5.39 2.84

fm7 - Calls to Mobile 

telephones 
12.90 11.58 6.47 3.41 10.75 9.65 5.39 2.84

fm8 - Calls to Mobile 

telephones 
12.90 11.58 6.47 3.41 10.75 9.65 5.39 2.84

fm9 - Calls to Mobile 

telephones 
12.90 11.58 6.47 3.41 10.75 9.65 5.39 2.84

fm10 - Calls to Mobile 

telephones 
12.90 19.20 15.00 6.36 10.75 16.00 12.50 5.30

fm11 - Calls to Mobile 

telephones 
12.90 16.80 16.80 16.80 10.75 14.00 14.00 14.00

fm12 - Calls to Mobile 

telephones 
12.90 13.48 13.48 13.48 10.75 11.23 11.23 11.23

fm13 - Calls to Mobile 

telephones 
12.90 17.97 15.28 8.54 10.75 14.97 12.73 7.11

Copyright © 2011 New Call Telecom Ltd

INC VAT (pence) EX VAT (pence)

Connection 

Fee
Daytime Evening Weekend

Connection 

Fee
Daytime Evening Weekend

g5 - Calls to Internet 

Services 
12.90 1.02 0.61 0.51 10.75 0.85 0.51 0.42

g6 - Calls not including 

Internet Services 
12.90 5.11 5.11 5.11 10.75 4.25 4.25 4.25

g7 - Calls not including 

Internet Services 
12.90 10.21 10.21 10.21 10.75 8.51 8.51 8.51

g8 - Calls not including 

Internet Services 
12.90 1.02 1.02 1.02 10.75 0.85 0.85 0.85

g9 - Calls not including 

Internet Services 
12.90 2.04 2.04 2.04 10.75 1.70 1.70 1.70

g10 - Calls not including 

Internet Services 
12.90 3.06 3.06 3.06 10.75 2.55 2.55 2.55

g11 - Calls not including 

Internet Services 
12.90 4.08 4.08 4.08 10.75 3.40 3.40 3.40

g12 - Calls not including 

Internet Services 
12.90 6.13 6.13 6.13 10.75 5.11 5.11 5.11

g13 - Calls not including 

Internet Services 
12.90 7.15 7.15 7.15 10.75 5.96 5.96 5.96

g14 - Calls not including 

Internet Services
12.90 8.17 8.17 8.17 10.75 6.81 6.81 6.81

g15 - Calls not including 

Internet Services 
12.90 9.19 9.19 9.19 10.75 7.66 7.66 7.66

g16 - Calls not including 

Internet Services 
12.90 2.04 1.02 1.02 10.75 1.70 0.85 0.85

g17 - Calls not including 

Internet Services 
12.90 3.06 2.04 1.02 10.75 2.55 1.70 0.85

g18 - Calls not including 

Internet Services 
12.90 4.03 1.02 1.02 10.75 3.36 0.85 0.85

g19 - Calls not including 

Internet Services 
12.90 4.03 1.52 1.02 10.75 3.36 1.27 0.85

g20 - Calls not including 

Internet Services 
12.90 5.05 2.53 2.04 10.75 4.21 2.11 1.70

g21 - Calls to New Voice 

Services 
12.90 4.99 2.04 1.20 10.75 4.16 1.70 1.00

g22 - Calls not including 

Internet Services 
12.90 0.51 0.51 0.51 10.75 0.42 0.42 0.42

g23 - Calls not including 

Internet Services 
12.90 8.08 4.03 1.52 10.75 6.73 3.36 1.27

g6 - Calls not including 
5.11

g11 - Calls not including 
4.08
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Sky Talk Tariff Guide 

Weekends, Freetime, Anytime, 

Anytime UK and Anytime 

International 
 

Prices effective from 1
st

 September 2013 

  

     Sky Talk Tariff Guide 

 

 

2 

Sky Talk is Sky’s home telephony service.  

This tariff guide allows Sky Talk Weekends, Freetime, Anytime, Anytime UK and Anytime International 

customers to find the rates for call destinations quickly and easily and outlines certain features of the 

service. Customers of other tariffs should call 08442 410 499 for details of their rates.  

If you have any further questions please call us on 08442 410 499 form more information.  

 

Package Overview (including UK call rates) 

 

Package Sky Talk Weekends Sky Talk Freetime Sky Talk Anytime Sky Talk Anytime UK 
Sky Talk Anytime 

International 

Monthly Fee £0 £0 £5 £5 £10 

UK
1 Daytime Mon-

Fri 7am to 7pm 

8.9p per 

minute 

8.9p per 

minute 

Unlimited 

Unlimited Unlimited 

UK
1
 Evening Mon-

Fri 

After 7pm 

and before 7am 
Unlimited 

UK
1
 Weekend 

All day 

Sat and Sun 

Unlimited 

 0845 numbers
2 6.63p per 

minute 

6.63p per 

minute 

6.63p per 

minute 

UK Mobile 
Daytime: 12.77ppm 

Evening: 7.66ppm 

Daytime: 12.77ppm 

Evening: 7.66ppm 

Daytime: 12.77ppm 

Evening: 7.66ppm 

Daytime: 12.77ppm 

Evening: 7.66ppm 

Daytime: 12.77ppm 

Evening: 7.66ppm 

International 
See pages 7-10 of 

this Tariff Guide 

See pages 7-10 of 

this Tariff Guide 

Unlimited calls to 22 

popular destinations
3 

See pages 7-10 of 

this Tariff Guide 

Unlimited calls to 50 

popular destinations
4 

A 13.87p connection fee applies to all non-inclusive UK landline, local NTS, mobile and international calls 

1. UK calls are to 01, 02, 03 & 0870 numbers only (excludes calls to Channel Islands, indirect access numbers and 070 numbers). Calls from Northern Ireland to the Republic of Ireland 
are charged at UK rates. “Unlimited” UK landline calls last up to an hour, after which 8.9p per minute rates apply, or you can hang up and redial as often as you like. Subject to 
Acceptable Use Policy – see sky.com/talk. UK rates apply for calls to the g21 charge band.  
Max price for other 08 numbers (excluding 0870 & 0845) is 11.9p per minute, with a max connection fee of 13.87p, please see pages 5 and 12-14. Max price for 070 is 49p per minute, 
with a max connection fee of 52p, please see page 11.  

2. “Unlimited” calls to 0845 numbers last up to an hour,  after which 6.63p per minute rates apply, or you can hang up and redial as often as you like. Subject to Acceptable Use Policy 
– see sky.com/talk.  
Max price for other 08 numbers is 11.9p per minute, with a max connection fee of 13.87p, please see pages 5 and 12-14. Max price for 070 is 49p per minute, with a max connection 
fee of 52p, please see page 11.  

3. Unlimited international geographic landline calls to Austria, Australia, Belgium, Canada, Cyprus, Czech Republic, Denmark, France, Germany, Hungary, Irish Republic, Italy, 
Luxembourg, Netherlands, New Zealand, Norway, Poland, Spain, Sweden, Switzerland and USA (also includes calls to mobiles in Canada and USA). Unlimited calls to 22 popular 
destinations last up to an hour after which standard Sky international rates apply, or you can hang up and redial as often as you like. Subject to Acceptable Use Policy – see 
sky.com/Talk.  

4. Unlimited international geographic landline calls to Australia, Austria, Bangladesh, Belgium, Brazil, Bulgaria, Canada, Canary Islands, China, Croatia, Cyprus, Czech Republic, Denmark, 
Estonia, Finland, France, Germany, Gibraltar, Greece, Hong Kong, Hungary, India, Irish Republic, Israel, Italy, Jamaica, Japan, Latvia, Lithuania, Luxembourg, Madeira, Malaysia, 
Netherlands, New Zealand, Norway, Pakistan, Poland, Romania, Russian Federation, Singapore, Slovak Republic, Slovenia, South Africa, Spain, Sweden, Switzerland, Thailand, Turkey, 
USA (also includes calls to mobiles in Canada, Hong Kong and USA). Unlimited calls to 50 popular destinations last up to an hour after which standard Sky international rates apply, 
or you can hang up and redial as often as you like. Subject to Acceptable Use Policy – see sky.com/Talk.   

Sky Talk Freetime Sky Talk Anytime

Unlimited

8.9p per

minute

UKUKUK
1

Daytime Mon-

Fri 7am to 7pm

0845 numbers
2 6.63p per

minute

6.63p per

minute

A 13.87p connection fee applies to all non-inclusive UK landline, local NTS, mobile and international calls 

UK calls are to 01, 02, 03 & 0870 numbers only (excludes calls to Channel Islands, indirect access numbers and 070 numbers). 

     Sky Talk Tariff Guide 

 

 

16 

Calls not including Internet Services 
 

These charge –bands are for calls to some 08 numbers (these are not used by ISPs as dial up numbers). 
 

Charge-band Connection fee Daytime Evening Weekend 

g6 13.87 6.62 6.62 6.62 

g7 13.87 10.21 10.21 10.21 

g8 13.87 1.02 1.02 1.02 

g9 13.87 2.04 2.04 2.04 

g10 13.87 3.06 3.06 3.06 

g11 13.87 4.09 4.09 4.09 

g12 13.87 8.00 8.00 8.00 

g13 13.87 7.15 7.15 7.15 

g14 13.87 8.17 8.17 8.17 

g15 13.87 9.19 9.19 9.19 

g16 13.87 2.04 1.02 1.02 

g17 13.87 3.06 2.04 1.02 

g18 13.87 4.03 1.02 1.02 

g19 13.87 4.03 1.52 1.02 

g20 13.87 5.05 2.53 2.04 

g22 13.87 0.51 0.51 0.51 

g23 13.87 8.07 4.02 1.52 

g24* 5.12 5.11 5.11 5.11 

g25* 10.21 10.21 10.21 10.21 

g26 13.87 4.09 3.06 1.02 

g27 13.87 1.53 1.53 1.53 

g28 13.87 2.55 2.55 2.55 
 

All call rates are in pence per minute (with the exception of connection fees). 
* The connection fee is charged for the first 60 seconds of the call, or part thereof, and the duration charge applies following the first 60 seconds.  

 

 

Calls 
 

These are calls to Satellite Numbers. Please note that the per minute charges are in £ per minute rather than 
pence per minute.  
 

Charge-band Connection Fee £ per minute at all times 

INMARSAT A 13.87 6.06 

INMARSAT B-Sat (inl. BGAN) 13.87 3.88 

INMARSAT B-Sat High Speed Data – Duplex 
(incl. BGAN High Speed Data) 

13.87 9.70 

INMARSAT M-Sat 13.87 4.03 

M4 High Speed Data PSTN/ISDN 13.87 7.20 

NA96 13.87 7.20 

Mobiq (Mini-M) / M4 Voice 13.87 2.65 

Skyphone 13.87 5.82 

Emsat 13.87 2.23 

 

Charge-band Connection Fee £ per minute at all times 

Thuraya (code 008216) £1.80 3.61 

Navitas £1.80 0.92 

 

Charge-band Minimum Call Charge £ per minute at all times 

Iridium (code 008816/7) £1.80 3.61 

 
  

g6g6g6

g11g11 13.87

13.87 6.62

4.09

Dave Lindsay
Text Box
Exhibit 5: Sky Talk [Page 1 of 1]

Dave Lindsay
Text Box
To download this Tariff Guide, go to www.sky.com/skytalk and click on the link to download this tariff guide in PDF.

Dave Lindsay
Callout
Sky Talk Freetime customers pay 13.87p connection plus 8.9p per min to ring UK landline numbers.

Dave Lindsay
Callout
On Sky Talk Anytime it costs nothing to call UK landlines.

Dave Lindsay
Callout
This defines "UK" calls as being to numbers that start with 01, 02, 03 and 0870 only.

Dave Lindsay
Callout
Calls that aren't included in packages incur a 13.87p connection charge.

Dave Lindsay
Callout
Calls to 0845 numbers cost 13.87p connection plus 6.63p per min at all times on all Sky Talk Freetime and Sky Talk Anytime.

Dave Lindsay
Callout
Calls to g6 numbers cost 13.87p connection plus 6.62p per min at all times on all Sky Talk packages.

Dave Lindsay
Callout
Calls to g11 numbers cost 13.87p connection plus 4.09p per min at all times on all Sky Talk packages.



Pricing home

TV, broadband &

phone

Broadband & Phone

Mobile

Phone only

Other packages

Notifications

TalkTalk Plus TV

TalkTalk

SimplyBroadband

TalkTalk Plus

Talk UK Anytime

Talk UK Evening

and Weekend

TalkTalk Essentials
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Below is the pricing for our Talk UK Evening & Weekend package

Click here to see rates prior to 1st October 2013.

Talk UK Evening & Weekend

Call connection charge of 15p applies except on inclusive/free calls and those (e.g. TV voting lines, directory enquiries etc) which incur a higher charge.

Plan cost per month £4.61 plus line rental at £15.40 or £10.50 a month with our Value Line Rental service,

sign up through MyAccount.

Calls to 01/02/03 numbers Inclusive (except daytime weekdays 7am-7pm), up to 60 mins per call

Evening/Weekend 0870/0845

calls*

Inclusive, up to 60 mins per call

Account charges view charges

������
�����

Daytime Evening Weekend

01/02/03 & 0845 / 0870* 9ppm Inclusive Inclusive

Jersey & Guernsey 2.76p 1.84p 1.38p

0800 / 0808 / 0500 numbers Free Free Free

*Maximum inclusive call time 60 mins per call (redial to avoid 9p per min rate).

0845/0870 numbers are inclusive when line rental is taken with TalkTalk. Customers who connected before June 2009

must opt in.

All rates in pence per minute

Other call types. (click here for number list)

Call Connection Charge Per Minute Charge

Chargeband (at all times) Daytime Evening Weekend

Call Return 20p - - -

Voicemail Call Return 20p - - -

Speaking clock (123) 50p - - -

Directory Enquiries DQ1 15p 28.08p 28.08p 28.08p

Directory Enquiries DQ2 15p 39.32p 39.32p 39.32p

Directory Enquiries DQ3 15p 44.94p 44.94p 44.94p

Directory Enquiries DQ4 15p 50.55p 50.55p 50.55p

Directory Enquiries DQ5 15p 56.17p 56.17p 56.17p

Directory Enquiries DQ6 15p 61.79p 61.79p 61.79p

Directory Enquiries DQ7 15p 78.64p 78.64p 78.64p

Directory Enquiries DQ8 15p 89.87p 89.87p 89.87p

Directory Enquiries DQ9 15p 112.34p 112.34p 112.34p

Directory Enquiries DQ10 15p 134.81p 134.81p 134.81p

Directory Enquiries DQ11 15p 140.42p 140.42p 140.42p

Directory Enquiries DQ12 15p 168.5p 168.5p 168.5p

Directory Enquiries DQ13 15p 179.75p 179.75p 179.75p

Directory Enquiries DQ14 30.33p - - -

Directory Enquiries DQ15 33.7p - - -

Directory Enquiries DQ16 39.32p - - -

Directory Enquiries DQ17 44.94p - - -

���
���������������
�
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SimplyBroadband TV for £10 Superpowered Fibre Mobile HomeSafe Moving home? Business Broadband Accessories

Free Evening & Weekend UK Calls | Pricing - TalkTalk https://sales.talktalk.co.uk/pricing/package/eveweekend
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Call connection charge of 15p applies except on inclusive/free calls and those (e.g. TV voting lines, 

01/02/03 & 0845 / 0870* 9ppm Inclusive Inclusive

Daytime Evening Weekend

Other call types. (click here for number list)

Call Connection Charge Per Minute Charge

Chargeband (at all times) Daytime Evening Weekend

Services G4 Rate 15p 2.6p 1.5p 1.5p

Services G5 Rate 15p 1.02p 0.61p 0.51p

Services G6 Rate 15p 6.62p 6.62p 6.62p

Services G7 Rate 15p 13.16p 13.16p 13.16p

Services G8 Rate 15p 2.14p 2.14p 2.14p

Services G9 Rate 15p 3.29p 3.29p 3.29p

Services G10 Rate 15p 5p 5p 5p

Services G11 Rate 15p 6.64p 6.64p 6.64p

Services G12 Rate 15p 8.28p 8.28p 8.28p

Services G13 Rate 15p 9.87p 9.87p 9.87p

Services G14 Rate 15p 10.65p 10.65p 10.65p

Services G15 Rate 15p 11.76p 11.76p 11.76p

Services G16 Rate 15p 3.4p 2p 2p

Services G17 Rate 15p 4.54p 2.5p 2.5p

Services G18 Rate 15p 4.07p 1.61p 1.61p

Services G19 Rate 15p 4.45p 2.29p 1.42p

Services G20 Rate 15p 7.07p 3p 2.5p

Services G21 Rate See 'Rates to UK Landlines'

above for more information

   

Services G22 Rate 15p 1.57p 1.57p 1.57p

G23 - Services D 15p 8.08p 4.03p 1.52p

Services G24 Rate* 15p 5.38p 5.38p 5.38p

Services G25 Rate* 11.03p 11.03p 11.03p 11.03p

Services G26 Rate 15p 4.09p 3.07p 1.02p

Services G27 Rate 15p 3p 3p 3p

Services G28 Rate 15p 3.99p 3.99p 3.99p

Services I1 Rate 15p 6.94p 6.94p 6.94p

Services I2 Rate 15p 10.21p 10.21p 10.21p

Services I3 Rate 15p 1.02p 1.02p 1.02p

Services I4 Rate 15p 2.04p 2.04p 2.04p

Services I5 Rate 15p 3.06p 3.06p 3.06p

Services I8 Rate 15p 4.08p 4.08p 4.08p

Services I8 Rate 15p 4.08p 4.08p 4.08p

Services I9 Rate 15p 7.48p 7.48p 7.48p

Services I10 Rate 15p 7.15p 7.15p 7.15p

Services I11 Rate 15p 8.17p 8.17p 8.17p

Services I12 Rate 15p 9.19p 9.19p 9.19p

Services I13 Rate 15p 3.06p 2.04p 1.02p

Services I14 Rate 15p 4.12p 2.17p 1.22p

Services I15 Rate 15p 4.03p 1.02p 1.02p

Services I16 Rate 15p 4.03p 4.03p 4.03p

Services I17 Rate 15p 3.84p 0.98p 0.98p

Services I18 Rate 15p 3.63p 0.92p 0.92p

Services I19 Rate 15p 3.43p 0.87p 0.87p

Services I20 Rate 15p 3.24p 0.82p 0.82p

Services I30 Rate 15p 4.34p 3.73p 1.3p

Services I33 Rate 15p 5.81p 5.09p 2.65p

Free Evening & Weekend UK Calls | Pricing - TalkTalk https://sales.talktalk.co.uk/pricing/package/eveweekend

7 of 9 20/10/2013 21:19

Services G6 Rate 15p 6.62p 6.62p 6.62pServices G6 Rate 15p 6.62p 6.62p 6.62p

Chargeband (at all times) Daytime Evening Weekend

Services G6 Rate 15p 6.62p 6.62p 6.62p

Call Connection Charge Per Minute Charge

Chargeband (at all times) Daytime Evening Weekend

Call Connection Charge Per Minute Charge

Services G11 Rate 15p 6.64p 6.64p 6.64pServices G11 Rate 15p 6.64p 6.64p 6.64pServices G11 Rate 15p 6.64p 6.64p 6.64p

Pricing home

TV, broadband &

phone

Broadband & Phone

Mobile

Phone only

Other packages

Notifications

TalkTalk Plus TV

TalkTalk

SimplyBroadband

TalkTalk Plus

Talk UK Anytime

Talk UK Evening

and Weekend

TalkTalk Essentials

���������	
��
�
Below is the pricing for our Talk UK Anytime package

Click here to see rates prior to 1st October 2013.

Talk UK Anytime

Call connection charge of 15p applies except on inclusive/free calls and those (e.g. TV voting lines, directory enquiries etc) which incur a higher charge.

Plan cost per month £7.21 plus line rental at £15.40 or £10.50 a month with our Value Line Rental service, sign up

through MyAccount.

Calls to 01/02/03

numbers

Inclusive at all times, up to 60 mins per call

Anytime 0870/0845

calls*

Inclusive, up to 60 mins per call

Account charges view charges

���	��������

Daytime Evening Weekend

01/02/03 & 0845 / 0870* Inclusive Inclusive Inclusive

Jersey & Guernsey 2.76p 1.84p 1.38p

0800 / 0808 / 0500 numbers Free Free Free

*Maximum inclusive call time 60 mins per call (redial to avoid 9p per min rate).

0845/0870 numbers are inclusive when line rental is taken with TalkTalk. Customers who connected before June 2009

must opt in.

All rates in pence per minute.

Other call types. (click here for number list)

Call Connection Charge Per Minute Charge

Chargeband (at all times) Daytime Evening Weekend

Call Return 20p - - -

Voicemail Call Return 20p - - -

Speaking clock (123) 50p - - -

Directory Enquiries DQ1 15p 28.08p 28.08p 28.08p

Directory Enquiries DQ2 15p 39.32p 39.32p 39.32p

Directory Enquiries DQ3 15p 44.94p 44.94p 44.94p

Directory Enquiries DQ4 15p 50.55p 50.55p 50.55p

Directory Enquiries DQ5 15p 56.17p 56.17p 56.17p

Directory Enquiries DQ6 15p 61.79p 61.79p 61.79p

Directory Enquiries DQ7 15p 78.64p 78.64p 78.64p

Directory Enquiries DQ8 15p 89.87p 89.87p 89.87p

Directory Enquiries DQ9 15p 112.34p 112.34p 112.34p

Directory Enquiries DQ10 15p 134.81p 134.81p 134.81p

Directory Enquiries DQ11 15p 140.42p 140.42p 140.42p

Directory Enquiries DQ12 15p 168.5p 168.5p 168.5p

Directory Enquiries DQ13 15p 179.75p 179.75p 179.75p

Directory Enquiries DQ14 30.33p - - -

Directory Enquiries DQ15 33.7p - - -

Directory Enquiries DQ16 39.32p - - -

��������������	���	��
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SimplyBroadband TV for £10 Superpowered Fibre Mobile HomeSafe Moving home? Business Broadband Accessories
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Call connection charge of 15p applies except on inclusive/free calls and those (e.g. TV voting lines, 

01/02/03 & 0845 / 0870* Inclusive Inclusive Inclusive

Daytime Evening Weekend

Other call types. (click here for number list)

Call Connection Charge Per Minute Charge

Chargeband (at all times) Daytime Evening Weekend

Services G3 Rate 12.25p 4.03p 1.52p 1.02p

Services G4 Rate 15p 2.6p 1.5p 1.5p

Services G5 Rate 15p 1.02p 0.61p 0.51p

Services G6 Rate 15p 6.62p 6.62p 6.62p

Services G7 Rate 15p 13.16p 13.16p 13.16p

Services G8 Rate 15p 2.14p 2.14p 2.14p

Services G9 Rate 15p 3.29p 3.29p 3.29p

Services G10 Rate 15p 5p 5p 5p

Services G11 Rate 15p 6.64p 6.64p 6.64p

Services G12 Rate 15p 8.28p 8.28p 8.28p

Services G13 Rate 15p 9.87p 9.87p 9.87p

Services G14 Rate 15p 10.65p 10.65p 10.65p

Services G15 Rate 15p 11.76p 11.76p 11.76p

Services G16 Rate 15p 3.4p 2p 2p

Services G17 Rate 15p 4.54p 2.5p 2.5p

Services G18 Rate 15p 4.07p 1.61p 1.61p

Services G19 Rate 15p 4.45p 2.29p 1.42p

Services G20 Rate 15p 7.07p 3p 2.5p

Services G21 Rate See 'Rates to UK Landlines'

above for more information

   

Services G22 Rate 15p 1.57p 1.57p 1.57p

G23 - Services D 15p 8.08p 4.03p 1.52p

Services G24 Rate* 15p 5.38p 5.38p 5.38p

Services G25 Rate* 11.03p 11.03p 11.03p 11.03p

Services G26 Rate 15p 4.09p 3.07p 1.02p

Services G27 Rate 15p 3p 3p 3p

Services G28 Rate 15p 3.99p 3.99p 3.99p

Services I1 Rate 15p 6.94p 6.94p 6.94p

Services I2 Rate 15p 10.21p 10.21p 10.21p

Services I3 Rate 15p 1.02p 1.02p 1.02p

Services I4 Rate 15p 2.04p 2.04p 2.04p

Services I5 Rate 15p 3.06p 3.06p 3.06p

Services I8 Rate 15p 4.08p 4.08p 4.08p

Services I8 Rate 15p 4.08p 4.08p 4.08p

Services I9 Rate 15p 7.48p 7.48p 7.48p

Services I10 Rate 15p 7.15p 7.15p 7.15p

Services I11 Rate 15p 8.17p 8.17p 8.17p

Services I12 Rate 15p 9.19p 9.19p 9.19p

Services I13 Rate 15p 3.06p 2.04p 1.02p

Services I14 Rate 15p 4.12p 2.17p 1.22p

Services I15 Rate 15p 4.03p 1.02p 1.02p

Services I16 Rate 15p 4.03p 4.03p 4.03p

Services I17 Rate 15p 3.84p 0.98p 0.98p

Services I18 Rate 15p 3.63p 0.92p 0.92p

Services I19 Rate 15p 3.43p 0.87p 0.87p

Services I20 Rate 15p 3.24p 0.82p 0.82p

Services I30 Rate 15p 4.34p 3.73p 1.3p

Anytime UK | Pricing - TalkTalk https://sales.talktalk.co.uk/pricing/package/anytime
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Services G6 Rate 15p 6.62p 6.62p 6.62pServices G6 Rate 15p 6.62p 6.62p 6.62p

Call Connection Charge Per Minute ChargeCall Connection Charge Per Minute Charge

Chargeband (at all times) Daytime Evening Weekend

Services G6 Rate 15p 6.62p 6.62p 6.62p

Chargeband (at all times) Daytime Evening Weekend

Services G11 Rate 15p 6.64p 6.64p 6.64pServices G11 Rate 15p 6.64p 6.64p 6.64pServices G11 Rate 15p 6.64p 6.64p 6.64p

Dave Lindsay
Text Box
Exhibit 6: TalkTalk [Page 1 of 3]

Dave Lindsay
Callout
Non-inclusive calls attract a call connection fee of 15p.

Dave Lindsay
Callout
Customers on Talk UK Evening & Weekend pay 15p connection plus 9p per min to ring geographic, 03 and 0845 numbers.

Dave Lindsay
Text Box
To view these pages in full, go to www.talktalk.co.uk/pricing Then click on the "Pricing" buttons for the packages.

Dave Lindsay
Callout
For customers on Talk UK Evening & Weekend, calls to g6 numbers cost 15p connection plus 6.62p per min.

Dave Lindsay
Callout
For customers on Talk UK Evening & Weekend, calls to g11 numbers cost 15p connection plus 6.64p per min.

Dave Lindsay
Callout
Non-inclusive calls attract a call connection fee of 15p.

Dave Lindsay
Callout
For customers on Talk UK Anytime, calls to geographic, 03 and 0845 numbers are inclusive.

Dave Lindsay
Callout
For customers on Talk UK Anytime, calls to g6 numbers cost 15p connection plus 6.62p per min.

Dave Lindsay
Callout
For customers on Talk UK Anytime, calls to g11 numbers cost 15p connection plus 6.64p per min.



Specialised Number List correct as at 1st September 2012

Please visit: https://sales.talktalk.co.uk/pricing

PREFIX CHARGEBAND

0300 Services G21 Rate

0302 Services G21 Rate

0303 Services G21 Rate

0306 Services G21 Rate

0330 Services G21 Rate

0331 Services G21 Rate

0332 Services G21 Rate

0333 Services G21 Rate

0343 Services G21 Rate

0344 Services G21 Rate

0345 Services G21 Rate

0370 Services G21 Rate

0371 Services G21 Rate

0372 Services G21 Rate

0500 Free

05516 Services G21 Rate

055114 Services G21 Rate

055551 Services G21 Rate

055553 Services G21 Rate

055554 Services G21 Rate

055555 Services G21 Rate

055883 Services G6 Rate

055888 Services G21 Rate

0551100 Services G6 Rate

0551107 Services G21 Rate

0555500 Services G21 Rate

0555508 Services G6 Rate

0558866 Services G21 Rate

056 Services G21 Rate

0560 Services G21 Rate

07000 Services D Rate

07001 Services D Rate

07002 Services PN22 Rate

07004 Services PN22 Rate

07007 Services K Rate

07008 Services PN2 Rate

07009 Services D Rate

07010 Services PN2 Rate

07017 Services PN2 Rate

07020 Services D Rate

07050 Services K Rate

07051 Services J Rate

07056 Services PN2 Rate

07057 Services PN2 Rate

Specialised number list in order of prefixes

PREFIX CHARGEBAND

079785 Services FW1 3GV Rate

079786 Services FM10 Rate

079787 Services FM10 Rate

079788 Services FW3 Rate

0800 Free

0808 Free

084305 Services G6 Rate

084306 Services G6 Rate

084307 Services G6 Rate

084308 Services G6 Rate

084309 Services G6 Rate

084404 Services G5 Rate

084422 Services G9 rate

084423 Services G10 rate

084425 Services G11 Rate

084426 Services G8 rate

084427 Services Fixed Fee FF29

084431 Services G11 Rate

084433 Services G6 Rate

084439 Services G11 Rate

084440 Services G8 rate

084441 Services G6 Rate

084442 Services G11 Rate

084443 Services G10 rate

084446 Services G9 rate

084449 Services G6 Rate

084452 Services G17 Rate

084453 Services G18 Rate

084458 Services G6 Rate

084459 Services G10 rate

084460 Services G8 rate

084461 Services G9 rate

084462 Services G10 rate

084463 Services G11 Rate

084465 Services G8 rate

084466 Services G6 Rate

084470 Services G11 Rate

084471 Services G19 Rate

084472 Services G8 rate

084474 Services G9 rate

084475 Services G8 rate

084476 Services G9 rate

084478 Services G20 Rate

084479 Services G9 rate

084486 Services G8 rate

084492 Services G11 Rate

084493 Services G10 rate

084494 Services G11 Rate

084496 Services G17 Rate

0843000 Services G6 Rate

0843001 Services G24 Rate

0843002 Services Fixed Fee FF29

084441 Services G6 Rate

084449 Services G6 Rate

PREFIX CHARGEBAND

0844371 Services G6 Rate

0844372 Services G6 Rate

0844373 Services G8 rate

0844374 Services G11 Rate

0844375 Services G6 Rate

0844376 Services G6 Rate

0844377 Services G16 Rate

0844378 Services G6 Rate

0844379 Services G24 Rate

0844380 Services G24 Rate

0844381 Services G6 Rate

0844382 Services G6 Rate

0844383 Services G17 Rate

0844384 Services G6 Rate

0844385 Services G6 Rate

0844386 Services G10 rate

0844387 Services G11 Rate

0844388 Services G10 rate

0844389 Services G19 Rate

0844393 Services G11 Rate

0844397 Services G11 Rate

0844398 Services G28 Rate

0844409 Services G6 Rate

0844416 Services G24 Rate

0844432 Services G11 Rate

0844441 Services G6 Rate

0844443 Services G6 Rate

0844444 Services G6 Rate

0844445 Services G6 Rate

0844446 Services G24 Rate

0844447 Services G6 Rate

0844448 Services G6 Rate

0844449 Services G6 Rate

0844450 Services G6 Rate

0844451 Services G6 Rate

0844452 Services G6 Rate

0844453 Services G6 Rate

0844454 Services G6 Rate

0844456 Services G6 Rate

0844470 Services G6 Rate

0844471 Services G6 Rate

0844472 Services G6 Rate

0844473 Services G6 Rate

0844474 Services G6 Rate

0844476 Services G6 Rate

0844477 Services G6 Rate

0844478 Services G6 Rate

0844479 Services G6 Rate

0844480 Services G11 Rate

0844481 Services G6 Rate

0844482 Services G6 Rate

0844484 Services G6 Rate

0844375 Services G6 Rate

0844477 Services G6 Rate

PREFIX CHARGEBAND

0844559 Services G6 Rate

0844560 Services G6 Rate

0844561 Services G6 Rate

0844562 Services G6 Rate

0844563 Services G6 Rate

0844564 Services G6 Rate

0844565 Services G6 Rate

0844566 Services G6 Rate

0844567 Services G6 Rate

0844568 Services G6 Rate

0844569 Services G6 Rate

0844570 Services G6 Rate

0844571 Services G6 Rate

0844572 Services G6 Rate

0844573 Services G6 Rate

0844574 Services G6 Rate

0844576 Services G6 Rate

0844578 Services G6 Rate

0844579 Services G6 Rate

0844581 Services G6 Rate

0844582 Services G6 Rate

0844594 Services G10 rate

0844595 Services G20 Rate

0844598 Services G10 rate

0844604 Services G6 Rate

0844625 Services G6 Rate

0844637 Services G10 rate

0844640 Services Fixed Fee FF29

0844641 Services Fixed Fee FF29

0844643 Services Fixed Fee FF29

0844644 Services G6 Rate

0844645 Services Fixed Fee FF29

0844646 Services Fixed Fee FF29

0844647 Services Fixed Fee FF29

0844648 Services Fixed Fee FF29

0844649 Services G6 Rate

0844653 Services G24 Rate

0844656 Services G6 Rate

0844659 Services G6 Rate

0844660 Services G6 Rate

0844661 Services G6 Rate

0844670 Services G22 Rate

0844671 Services G8 rate

0844672 Services G27 Rate

0844673 Services G10 rate

0844674 Services G9 rate

0844675 Services G11 Rate

0844676 Services G24 Rate

0844677 Services G4 Rate

0844678 Services G19 Rate

0844679 Services G19 Rate

0844680 Services G24 Rate

0844576 Services G6 Rate
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PREFIX CHARGEBAND

0844786 Services G20 Rate

0844787 Services G11 Rate

0844797 Services G9 rate

0844800 Services G6 Rate

0844801 Services G6 Rate

0844802 Services G6 Rate

0844803 Services G6 Rate

0844804 Services G6 Rate

0844805 Services G6 Rate

0844806 Services G6 Rate

0844807 Services G6 Rate

0844808 Services G6 Rate

0844809 Services G6 Rate

0844810 Services G24 Rate

0844811 Services G6 Rate

0844812 Services G6 Rate

0844813 Services G6 Rate

0844814 Services G6 Rate

0844815 Services G6 Rate

0844816 Services G6 Rate

0844817 Services G6 Rate

0844818 Services G6 Rate

0844819 Services G6 Rate

0844820 Services G6 Rate

0844821 Services G6 Rate

0844822 Services G6 Rate

0844823 Services G11 Rate

0844824 Services G6 Rate

0844825 Services G6 Rate

0844826 Services G6 Rate

0844827 Services G10 rate

0844830 Services G9 rate

0844831 Services G9 rate

0844832 Services G9 rate

0844833 Services G9 rate

0844834 Services G9 rate

0844835 Services G9 rate

0844836 Services G9 rate

0844837 Services G9 rate

0844838 Services G9 rate

0844839 Services G9 rate

0844840 Services G6 Rate

0844841 Services G6 Rate

0844842 Services G6 Rate

0844843 Services G17 Rate

0844844 Services G6 Rate

0844845 Services G6 Rate

0844846 Services G6 Rate

0844847 Services G6 Rate

0844848 Services G6 Rate

0844850 Services G6 Rate

0844851 Services G19 Rate

0844811 Services G6 Rate

0844815 Services G6 Rate

PREFIX CHARGEBAND

0844853 Services G11 Rate

0844854 Services G6 Rate

0844855 Services G6 Rate

0844856 Services G6 Rate

0844857 Services G11 Rate

0844858 Services G6 Rate

0844870 Services G6 Rate

0844871 Services G6 Rate

0844872 Services G20 Rate

0844873 Services G6 Rate

0844874 Services G6 Rate

0844875 Services G6 Rate

0844876 Services G6 Rate

0844877 Services G6 Rate

0844878 Services G6 Rate

0844879 Services G6 Rate

0844880 Services G6 Rate

0844881 Services G6 Rate

0844884 Services G6 Rate

0844885 Services G6 Rate

0844886 Services G27 Rate

0844887 Services G6 Rate

0844888 Services G6 Rate

0844889 Services G6 Rate

0844890 Services G10 rate

0844891 Services G10 rate

0844892 Services G10 rate

0844893 Services G10 rate

0844894 Services G10 rate

0844895 Services G10 rate

0844896 Services G10 rate

0844897 Services G10 rate

0844898 Services G10 rate

0844899 Services G6 Rate

0844900 Services G11 Rate

0844901 Services G11 Rate

0844902 Services G11 Rate

0844903 Services G11 Rate

0844904 Services G11 Rate

0844905 Services G11 Rate

0844906 Services G11 Rate

0844907 Services G10 rate

0844909 Services G11 Rate

0844910 Services G10 rate

0844911 Services G10 rate

0844912 Services G10 rate

0844914 Services G10 rate

0844915 Services G10 rate

0844916 Services G10 rate

0844917 Services G10 rate

0844918 Services G10 rate

0844919 Services G6 Rate

0844880 Services G6 Rate
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Calls from home  
residential tariffs

020913 Residential Cable V1

keep up

Prices effective from 2nd September 2013

3

Direct dialled call charges
Call charges are shown in pence per minute but you will be charged for the time you are connected to the 

network. 

Call durations are accurate to plus or minus 1.1 seconds and rounded up to the next minute.  

Charge band periods are accurate to within plus or minus one minute.

Call charges are rounded up to the next penny. A call connection charge of 15.94p per call applies unless 

otherwise stated.

Please note that VAT is applied at the rate prevailing when your bill is prepared, not when the call is made.

Call rates to UK local and national numbers (geographic calls, numbers starting with 01, 02 or 03)

Daytime

Monday - Friday 

7am - 7pm 

Pence per minute

Evening

Monday - Friday 

Before 7am & after 7pm 

Pence per minute

Weekend

Midnight on Friday to 

Midnight on Sunday 

Pence per minute

Talk Off Peak 9.94p 6.1p (for first 60 mins)1 6.1p (for first 60 mins)1

Talk Weekends 9.94p 9.94p Included in monthly fee1

Talk Evening  

& Weekends

9.94p Included in monthly fee1 Included in monthly fee1

Talk Unlimited Included in monthly fee1 Included in monthly fee1 Included in monthly fee1

Talk Unlimited Extra Included in monthly fee1 Included in monthly fee1 Included in monthly fee1

Talk Weekends Local*** 9.94p 9.94p Included in monthly fee1+2

Talk Evening & Weekends 

Local*
9.94p Included in monthly fee1+2 Included in monthly fee1+2

 1 Call connection fee does not apply. 9.94p per minute after 60 minutes. Redial to avoid call charges.
 2  Local (calls to the same or adjacent STD codes) calls are included in monthly fee, national (calls to non local and non adjacent STD) calls are not included.

 * Not available to new customers.
 *** Previously called 4p Plan and not available to new customers.

Chargeable calls to UK local & national numbers, made via the TextDirect service with the 18001 prefix, 

receive a 80% discount.

are rounded up to the next penny. A call connection charge of 15.94p per call applies unless 

otherwise stated.

Call rates to UK local and national numbers (geographic calls, numbers starting with 01, 02 or 03)

Daytime

Talk Evening 

& Weekends

9.94p

Talk Unlimited Included in monthly fee1

6

Call rates to 0845 (UKL)

Calls to these numbers are not included in our Talk plans, except for Talk Unlimited Extra.

Connection Fee (ppc) Standard Call Rate (ppm)

Daytime Evening Daytime Evening

0845 (UKL) 11.24 11.24 10.22 10.22

Talk Unlimited Extra  Included1 Included1 Included1 Included1

Call rates to Directory Enquiries Services

Dial Code Connection Fee (ppc) Standard Call Rate (ppm)

Daytime Evening Daytime Evening

Virgin Media 118120 70.47 70.47 60.26 60.26

Virgin Media*** 118180 0 0 0 0

Virgin Media 118770 40.85 40.85 0 0

Virgin Media 118878 70.47 70.47 29.62 29.62

Virgin Media - International 118003 153.19 153.19 122.55 122.55

Virgin Media - International 118190 153.19 153.19 122.55 122.55

BT 118500 59 59 239 239

BT 118707 75 75 0 0

BT - International 118505 99 99 349 349

Oxfam 118918 60.26 60.26 14.3 14.3

The Number 118118 79 79 179 179

The Number 118811 50 50 0 0

The Number 118888 59 59 199 199

The Number - International** 118661 398 398 299 299

Yell* 118020 80.68 80.68 14.3 14.3

Yell* 118247 150 150 70 70

Yell* 118248 132 132 40 40

 * Ex-Telewest customers only.

 ** Duration charging after 60 seconds.

 *** Subject to Fair Use Policy (http://shop.virginmedia.com/phone/compare-packages.html).

Call rates to 0870 (UKN)

Connection Fee (ppc) Standard Call Rate (ppm)

Daytime Evening Weekend Daytime Evening Weekend

Talk Weekends 11.24 11.24 Included1 10.22 10.22 Included1

Talk Evening & Weekends 11.24 Included1 Included1 10.22 Included1 Included1

Talk Unlimited Included1 Included1 Included1 Included1 Included1 Included1

Talk Unlimited Extra Included1 Included1 Included1 Included1 Included1 Included1

Talk Anywhere Included1 Included1 Included1 Included1 Included1 Included1

Talk Off Peak** 11.24 Included1 Included1 10.22 Included1 Included1

Talk Weekends local*** 11.24 11.24 Included1 10.22 10.22 Included1

Talk Evening & Weekends 

Local*

11.24 Included1 Included1 10.22 Included1 Included1

 1 Call connection fee does not apply. 0870 calls are free for the first 60 minutes, standard ppm rates apply thereafter. Re-dial before 60 minutes to avoid call charges.

 * Not available to new customers.

 ** Not available with other products such as TV or Broadband.

 *** Previously called 4p plan and not available to new customers. 

 1 Call connection fee does not apply. 0845 calls are free for the first 60 minutes, standard ppm rates apply thereafter. Re-dial before 60 minutes to avoid call charges.

Call rates to 0845 (UKL)

Calls to these numbers are not included in our Talk plans, except for Talk Unlimited Extra.

0845 10.2211.24

Daytime

Connection Fee (ppc) Standard Call Rate (ppm)

Daytime

21

Charge Band Connection Fee (ppc) Standard Call Rate (ppm)

Daytime Evening

P29 15.94 33.81 19.52

P3 15.94 127.66 127.66

P30 15.94 61.37 40.96

P31 15.94 19.52 19.52

P32 15.94 23.6 23.6

P33 15.94 132.88 132.88

P34** 61.1 61.28 61.28

P35** 50.9 51.06 51.06

P36** 45.9 49.56 49.56

P37 15.94 13.29 9.26

P38 15.94 11.34 11.34

P39 15.94 12.36 12.36

P4 15.94 56.28 56.28

P40 15.94 13.37 13.37

P41 15.94 14.41 14.41

P42** 10.5 10.52 10.52

P43** 153.1 153.18 153.18

P44** 102.1 102.13 102.13

P5 15.94 56.28 56.28

P59** 110 110 110

P6 15.94 30.75 30.75

P60** 130 130 130

P61** 140 140 140

P7 15.94 76.59 76.59

P8 15.94 81.81 81.81

P9 15.94 15.44 15.44

PG1 15.94 6.12 2.55

PG10 15.94 7.13 7.13

PG11 15.94 8.16 8.16

PG12 15.94 9.18 9.18

PG13 15.94 10.22 10.22

PG14 15.94 10.22 10.22

PG15 15.94 10.22 10.22

PG16 15.94 7.13 7.13

PG17 15.94 7.13 6.12

PG18 15.94 8.16 5.1

PG19 15.94 8.16 5.1

PG2 15.94 9.18 7.13

PG20 15.94 9.18 7.13

PG21 15.94 5 2.04

PG22 15.94 4.08 4.08

PG23 15.94 8.08 4.04

PG24** 5.1 5.11 5.11

PG25** 10.2 10.22 10.22

**Duration charging after 60 seconds.

Call rates to other numbers

PG11 15.94 8.16

Standard Call Rate (ppm)

Daytime

Connection Fee (ppc)

Dave Lindsay
Text Box
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Charge Band Connection Fee (ppc) Standard Call Rate (ppm)

Daytime Evening

PG26 15.94 4.08 3.06

PG27 15.94 5.61 5.61

PG28 15.94 6.64 6.64

PG3 12.26 4.04 1.52

PG4 15.94 6.12 5.1

PG5 15.94 5.1 4.58

PG6 15.94 12.41 12.41

PG7 15.94 14.26 14.26

PG8 15.94 5.1 5.1

PG9 15.94 6.12 6.12

PN1 15.94 24.51 16.34

PN10 15.94 38.3 35.74

PN11 15.94 50.04 39.83

PN12 15.94 27.57 27.57

PN13 15.94 39.83 27.57

PN14 15.94 38.3 30.13

PN15 15.94 13.28 13.28

PN16 15.94 14.3 14.3

PN17 15.94 15.32 15.32

PN18 15.94 16.34 16.34

PN19 15.94 10.22 10.22

PN2 15.94 51.07 51.07

PN20 15.94 24.51 24.51

PN21 15.94 40.85 40.85

PN22 15.94 10.54 6.79

PN3 15.94 50.04 39.83

PN4 15.94 26.55 26.55

PN5 15.94 17.36 17.36

PN6 15.94 20.43 20.43

PN7 51.07 4.04 1.02

PN8 15.94 20.4 20.4

PN9 15.94 24 24

PNS0 15.94 5.04 5.04

PNS1 15.94 17.07 10.06

PNS2 15.94 32.68 22.47

PNS3 15.94 38.3 25.53

PNS4 15.94 41.92 28.93

Speaking Clock 30.64 0 0

UKL 11.24 10.22 10.22

UKN 11.24 10.22 10.22

UKR 15.94 8.08 4.04

Call rates to other numbers

PG6 15.94 12.41

Connection Fee (ppc) Standard Call Rate (ppm)

Daytime

010612 Non-Geographic V1

Calls from home UK 
Non-Geographic calls

Prices 
effective from 1st June 2012

2

Direct Dialled call charges

  

 

 

0300 N3

0302 N3

0303 N3

0306 N3

0330 N3

0331 PG21

0332 N3

0333 N3

0343 N3

0344 N3

0345 N3

0370 N3

0371 N3

0372 N3

0500

0551100 PG6

0551107 PG21

055114 PG21

05516 PG21

0555500 PG21

0555508 PG6

055551 PG21

055553 PG21

055554 PG21

055555 PG21

055883 PG6

0558866 PG21

055888 PG21

056 PG21

0560 PG21

0561 PG21

0562 PG21

0563 PG21

0564 PG21

0565 PG21

0566 PG21

0567 PG21

0568 PG21

0569 PG21

07000 PNS1

07001 PNS1

07002 PN22

070030 PNS3

070031 PNS2

070032 PN2

070033 PN2

070034 PN3

070035 PN22

070036 PNS1

070037 PNS3

070039 PN2

07004 PN22

070050 PN4

070051 PN2

070052 PNS3

070053 PNS2

070054 PNS2

070055 PNS1

070056 PNS2

070057 PN2

070058 PNS1

070059 PNS3

070060 PN2

070061 PNS3

070062 PN2

070063 PNS3

070064 PN2

070065 MB1

070066 PNS3

070067 PN2

070068 PN2

070069 MS1

07007 PNS3

07008 PN2

070081 PN4

070082 PN3

070083 PN2

070084 PN7

070085 PNS1

070086 PNS2

070087 PNS3

07009 PNS1

07010 PN2

070110 PNS2

070111 PN2

070112 PN8

070113 PN2
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0844090 PG4

08440901 I4

08440902 I14

08440906 I1

0844091 I3

0844092 PG4

08440921 I15

0844093 PG4

0844094 PG4

08440945 I9

08440949 I5

0844095 I1

0844096 PG4

08440961 I1

08440970 PG2

08440978 I1

0844098 I1

08440980 I8

0844099 PG4

0844200 PG22

0844201 PG22

0844202 PG6

0844203 PG22

0844204 PG6

0844205 PG22

0844206 PG22

0844207 PG9

0844208 PG9

0844209 PG6

0844210 PG20

0844211 PG6

0844212 PG20

0844213 PG20

0844214 PG20

0844215 PG11

0844216 PG8

0844217 PG6

0844218 PG6

0844219 PG10

084422 PG9

0844222 PG6

084423 PG10

0844230 PG6

0844240 PG18

0844241 PG6

0844242 FF29

0844243 PG6

0844244 PG6

0844245 PG6

0844246 PG6

0844247 PG6

0844248 PG6

0844249 PG6

084425 PG11

0844251 PG11

084426 PG8

0844269 PG6

084427 FF29

0844271 FF29

0844272 PG6

0844273 PG6

0844276 FF29

0844277 PG6

0844278 PG24

0844279 PG27

0844280 PG10

0844281 PG10

0844282 PG10

0844284 PG10

0844285 PG10

0844286 PG20

0844287 PG10

0844288 PG6

0844289 PG24

0844290 PG9

0844291 PG9

0844292 PG9

0844293 PG9

0844294 PG10

0844295 PG6

0844296 PG17

0844298 PG19

0844299 PG10

0844300 PG27

0844301 PG27

0844302 PG9

0844303 PG27

0844304 PG27

0844305 PG6

0844306 PG16

0844307 PG6

0844308 PG6

0844309 PG6

084431 PG11

0844310 PG6

0844316 PG6

0844319 PG11

0844320 PG28

0844321 PG28

0844322 PG6

0844323 PG28

0844324 PG6

0844325 PG9

0844326 PG10

0844327 PG11

0844328 FF29

0844329 PG28

084433 PG6

0844331 PG11

0844335 PG6

0844337 PG24

0844339 PG18

0844340 PG8

0844341 PG16

0844342 PG17

0844343 PG6

0844344 PG6

0844345 PG10

0844346 PG10

0844347 PG8

0844348 PG9

0844349 PG10

0844350 PG8

0844351 PG6

0844352 PG9

0844353 PG6

0844354 PG11

0844355 PG11

0844356 PG6

0844357 PG6

0844358 PG24

0844359 PG16

0844360 PG10

0844361 FF29

0844362 PG20

0844363 PG27

0844364 PG18

0844365 PG6

0844366 PG11

0844367 PG17

0844369 PG6

0844370 PG10

0844371 PG6

0844372 PG6

0844373 PG8

0844374 PG11

0844375 PG6

0844376 PG6

0844377 PG16

0844378 PG6

0844379 PG24

0844380 PG24

0844381 PG6

0844375 PG6

Dave Lindsay
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0844382 PG6

0844383 PG17

0844384 PG6

0844385 PG6

0844386 PG10

0844387 PG11

0844388 PG10

0844389 PG19

084439 PG11

0844393 PG11

0844397 PG11

0844398 PG28

084440 PG8

0844409 PG6

084441 PG6

0844416 PG24

084442 PG11

084443 PG10

0844432 PG11

0844441 PG6

0844443 PG6

0844444 PG6

0844445 PG6

0844446 PG24

0844447 PG6

0844448 PG6

0844449 PG6

0844450 PG6

0844451 PG6

0844452 PG6

0844453 PG6

0844454 PG6

0844456 PG6

084446 PG9

0844470 PG6

0844471 PG6

0844472 PG6

0844473 PG6

0844474 PG6

0844476 PG6

0844477 PG6

0844478 PG6

0844479 PG6

0844480 PG11

0844481 PG6

0844482 PG6

0844484 PG6

0844485 PG6

0844486 PG9

0844487 PG6

0844488 PG6

0844489 PG6

084449 PG6

0844490 PG6

0844494 PG11

0844495 PG6

0844498 PG6

0844500 PG6

0844501 PG6

0844502 PG6

0844503 PG6

0844504 PG6

0844505 PG6

0844506 PG6

0844507 PG6

0844509 PG6

0844510 FF29

0844511 PG16

0844512 PG24

0844513 PG16

0844514 PG8

0844515 PG16

0844516 PG16

0844517 PG16

0844518 PG16

084452 PG17

0844524 PG8

0844525 PG6

0844529 PG24

084453 PG18

0844533 PG6

0844536 PG22

0844539 PG6

0844540 PG6

0844541 PG6

0844542 PG6

0844543 PG6

0844544 PG6

0844545 PG6

0844546 PG6

0844547 PG6

0844548 PG6

0844549 PG6

0844550 PG6

0844551 PG6

0844552 PG6

0844553 PG6

0844554 PG6

0844555 PG6

0844556 PG6

0844557 PG6

0844558 PG6

0844559 PG6

0844560 PG6

0844561 PG6

0844562 PG6

0844563 PG6

0844564 PG6

0844565 PG6

0844566 PG6

0844567 PG6

0844568 PG6

0844569 PG6

0844570 PG6

0844571 PG6

0844572 PG6

0844573 PG6

0844574 PG6

0844576 PG6

0844578 PG6

0844579 PG6

084458 PG6

0844581 PG6

0844582 PG6

084459 PG10

0844594 PG10

0844595 PG20

0844598 PG10

084460 PG8

0844604 PG6

084461 PG9

084462 PG10

0844625 PG6

084463 PG11

0844637 PG10

0844640 FF29

0844641 FF29

0844643 FF29

0844644 PG6

0844645 FF29

0844646 FF29

0844647 FF29

0844648 FF29

0844649 PG6

084465 PG8

0844653 PG24

0844656 PG6

0844659 PG6

084466 PG6

0844660 PG6

0844661 PG6

0844670 PG22

0844671 PG8

0844387 PG11

084441 PG6

0844477 PG6

084449 PG6

0844576 PG6
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0844672 PG27

0844673 PG10

0844674 PG9

0844675 PG11

0844676 PG24

0844677 PG4

0844678 PG19

0844679 PG19

0844680 PG24

0844681 PG24

0844682 PG6

0844683 PG24

0844684 PG24

0844686 PG6

0844687 PG24

0844688 PG24

0844689 PG28

0844690 PG24

0844691 PG6

0844692 PG6

0844693 PG6

0844694 PG27

0844695 PG12

0844696 PG24

0844697 PG28

0844698 PG9

0844699 PG18

084470 PG11

084471 PG19

0844717 PG11

0844719 PG19

084472 PG8

0844724 PG9

0844730 PG11

0844731 PG11

0844732 PG10

0844733 PG11

0844734 PG11

0844735 PG11

0844736 PG11

0844738 PG11

0844739 PG6

084474 PG9

0844740 PG6

0844741 PG9

0844745 PG6

0844749 PG9

084475 PG8

0844751 PG27

0844757 FF29

084476 PG9

0844762 PG6

0844764 PG9

0844766 PG6

0844767 PG6

0844768 FF29

0844770 PG6

0844771 PG6

0844772 PG6

0844773 PG6

0844774 PG6

0844775 PG6

0844776 PG6

0844777 PG6

0844778 PG6

0844779 PG6

084478 PG20

0844780 PG6

0844786 PG20

0844787 PG11

084479 PG9

0844797 PG9

0844800 PG6

0844801 PG6

0844802 PG6

0844803 PG6

0844804 PG6

0844805 PG6

0844806 PG6

0844807 PG6

0844808 PG6

0844809 PG6

0844810 PG24

0844811 PG6

0844812 PG6

0844813 PG6

0844814 PG6

0844815 PG6

0844816 PG6

0844817 PG6

0844818 PG6

0844819 PG6

0844820 PG6

0844821 PG6

0844822 PG6

0844823 PG11

0844824 PG6

0844825 PG6

0844826 PG6

0844827 PG10

0844830 PG9

0844831 PG9

0844832 PG9

0844833 PG9

0844834 PG9

0844835 PG9

0844836 PG9

0844837 PG9

0844838 PG9

0844839 PG9

0844840 PG6

0844841 PG6

0844842 PG6

0844843 PG17

0844844 PG6

0844845 PG6

0844846 PG6

0844847 PG6

0844848 PG6

0844850 PG6

0844851 PG19

0844853 PG11

0844854 PG6

0844855 PG6

0844856 PG6

0844857 PG11

0844858 PG6

084486 PG8

0844870 PG6

0844871 PG6

0844872 PG20

0844873 PG6

0844874 PG6

0844875 PG6

0844876 PG6

0844877 PG6

0844878 PG6

0844879 PG6

0844880 PG6

0844881 PG6

0844884 PG6

0844885 PG6

0844886 PG27

0844887 PG6

0844888 PG6

0844889 PG6

0844890 PG10

0844891 PG10

0844892 PG10

0844893 PG10

0844894 PG10

0844895 PG10

0844896 PG10

0844811 PG6

0844815 PG6 0844880 PG6
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Everything you need to know about our prices.

Price  
Guide.

1 Price Guide.

Package1,2,3,12 Phones
UK 
voice 
minutes

UK text 
messages

Three 
to 
Three 
minutes

Internet Minimum term
Price 
per 
month

The One Plan

Choose 
from 
variety of 
phones.

2000 5000 5000
All-you-
can-eat 
data.

24 Months From £25

The One Plan -  
SIM 1 month

N/A 2000 5000 5000
All-you-
can-eat 
data.

1 Month £25

The One Plan -  
SIM 12 month

N/A 2000 5000 5000 2GB 12 Months £20

Our Pay Monthly Packages. 
All calls made by pay monthly customers, (except calls to short code, premium rate numbers and 
EU roaming calls) are initially rounded to the first minute and are billed per second thereafter. After 
the first minute for Pay Monthly customers calls are charged by the second, except some roaming 
calls, calls to Directory Service and Special Calls. The call duration will be mathematically rounded 

to the nearest second.

 
The One Plan.
The One Plan has more than enough of everything, at a more affordable price,  
and there is no charge for voicemail and internet.

Per minute/ message Package Three UK Mobiles UK mobiles UK Landline

Voice, fax calls The One Plan 10p 25p 25p

Text messages The One Plan 10p 10p

Video calls The One Plan 51.1p 51.1p

Video message The One Plan 38.2p 38.2p

Picture messages The One Plan 25p 25p

Outside your allowance.
Charges for calls and messages outside inclusive allowance of The One Plan.

UK 
voice 
minutes

2000 5000 5000

N/A 2000 5000 5000

N/A 2000 5000 5000 2GB 12 Months £20

2Price Guide.

Essential Internet packages.
Our range of Pay Monthly packages offer great value for money. 
Our packages give you a generous bundle of minutes, texts and internet.

Our packages give you a generous bundle of minutes, texts and internet

t. 

Per minute/ message Package Three UK Mobiles UK mobiles UK Landline

Voice, fax calls Ultimate / Essential 35p 35p 35p

Voicemail Ultimate / Essential 35p 35p 35p

Text messages Ultimate / Essential 12p 12p 12p

Video calls Ultimate / Essential 51.1p 51.1p N/A

Video message Ultimate / Essential 38.2p 38.2p N/A

Picture messages Ultimate / Essential 35p 35p N/A

Outside your allowance.
Charges for calls and messages outside inclusive allowance  
of your Essential or Ultimate Internet package.

*Subject to a minimum term of 24 months or the remainder of your contract term.  Not available with any other Mobile Internet add on. Internet access for 

phone browsing only, your data usage does not include using your phone as a modem.

*Internet access for phone browsing only, your data usage does not include using your phone as a modem.

Package
1,2,3,12

Phones
UK voice 
minutes

UK text 
messages

Internet
Minimum  
term

Price per 
month

Essential Internet 50

Choose from 
a variety of 
phones.

50 500 250MB 24 months From £13

Essential Internet 
100

100 5000 250MB 24 months From £12

Essential Internet 
300

300 5000 250MB 24 months From £15

Essential Internet 
500

500 5000 250MB 24 months From £17

Ultimate Internet with all-you-can-eat data.

Package
1,2,3,12

Phones
UK voice 
minutes

UK text 
messages

Internet
Minimum  
term

Price per 
month

Ultimate  Internet 
100

Choose from 
variety of 
phones.

100 5000
All-you-can- 
eat data*

24 months From £15

Ultimate  Internet 
300

300 5000
All-you-can- 
eat data*

24 months From £18

Ultimate  Internet 
500

500 5000
All-you-can- 
at data*

24 months From £20

Ultimate  Internet 
1000

1000 5000
All-you-can- 
eat data*

24 months From £25

UK voice 
minutes

50 500 250MB 24 months From £13

100 5000 250MB 24 months From £12

300 5000 250MB 24 months From £15

500 5000 250MB 24 months From £17

UK voice 
minutes

100 5000

300 5000

500 5000

1000 5000

15 Price Guide.

Choose-a-Top-up (no expiry date)

£10 £15 £20 £25 £30 £40 £50

Pay As You Go on Three. 
With Pay As You Go on Three you get 150MB internet for free every time you top-up.  
This is applied straightaway and lasts for 30 days. Please note, For PAYG customers, all calls 
made (except calls to short code, premium rate numbers and EU Roaming calls), are rounded 
up to the nearest minute and are charged by the minute.

Charges for calls, fax and messages.

Per minute/ message3,12 Three UK Mobiles UK mobiles UK Landline

Voice, fax calls 3p 3p 3p

Voicemail 3p

Text messages 2p 2p

Video calls 52p 52p

Video message 38.2p

Picture messages 31p

Mobile Internet 1p per MB

All prices include VAT. See page 29 for footnotes.

Voice, fax calls 3p 3p 3pVoice, fax calls 3p 3p 3p

Three UK Mobiles UK mobiles UK Landline

Dave Lindsay
Text Box
Exhibit 8: 3 Mobile [Page 1 of 2]

Dave Lindsay
Text Box
The original document from which these pages are taken can be downloaded in PDF at www.three.co.uk/priceguide

Dave Lindsay
Callout
3 Pay Monthly packages come with inclusive minutes which cover calls to UK landlines (beginning 01 and 02) and 03 numbers. Calls to 08 numbers are not part of bundled calltime.

Dave Lindsay
Callout
Other "Internet" packages also have inclusive voice minutes.

Dave Lindsay
Callout
Pay As You Go customers pay 3p per min to ring UK landlines.



16Price Guide.

All in One

Choose from Includes Price

All in One 10
3000 texts 
100 minutes 
500MB data

£10

All in One 15
3000 texts 
300 minutes 
All-you-can-eat data

£15

All in One 25
3000 texts 
500 minutes 
All-you-can-eat data

£25

Text
Choose from Includes Price

3000 Texts 3000 texts £5

Three-to-Three 
minutes

Choose from Includes Price

300 Three-to-Three 300 Three-to-Three £5

Mobile Web 
Access

Choose from Includes Price

500MB 500MB £5

Internet Daily 120MB 50p

BlackBerry® 
Add-ons

Choose Includes Price

BlackBerry Add-on

Access to BlackBerry 
Messenger (BBM), App World, 
email and internet access on 
your BlackBerry.

£5 every  
30 days.

Add what you need6.
Our range of Add-ons offer great value for money and will allow you to fully enjoy our Feel At 

Home service. Convert all or part of your top up to an Add-on and get great value rates for calling, 
texting and using the internet on your phone. All-you-can-eat data is available with All in one 15 
and 25.

300 minutes 

100 minutes 

500 minutes 

25 Additional Services.

Number prefix Price

Included 
in all price 
plan/Pay 
As You Go 
allowances

116000/116006/116111/116117/116123

Hotline for missing children, Helpline for Victims of crime Child 
Helpline, Non-emergency medical on-call service, Samaritans.

Free Free

Certain 0800 numbers as featured on the Telephone Helpline 
Association (THA) list and Police Casualty Bureau numbers. Calls 
whilst you’re in the UK to 333 (Three Customer Services), 444/555 
Pay As You Go Top-up/balance enquiry, 999 / 112 - click here to 
check the price.

Free Free

500 – Three Mobile Broadband customer services
On-net Mobile charges 
apply (see individual 
price plan for details).

Yes

101 Single non emergency 15p (per call). No

0800/ 0500/ 0808 numbers that are not on the THA list,  
05 corporate numbers and IP Phones, 082 -  
click here to check the price.

All Pay Monthly price 
plans – 15.3p per minute. 
Pay As You Go – 10.2p 
to 15.3p per minute, click 
here to check the price

No

0845 / 0870 – Click here to check the price
20.4p per minute on 
The One Plan, 35p per 
minute on all other plans.

No

0843 / 0844 / 0871 / 0872 – Click here to check the price

Up to 20.4p per call + 
20.4p per minute on The 
One Plan. Up to 35p per 
call + 35p per minute on 
all other plans.

No

Non Standard 07 numbers – 

074060 / 074061 / 074062 / 074067 / 074176 / 074181 / 074182 / 
074185 / 074411 / 074413 / 074414 / 074515 / 075200 / 075201 / 
075203 / 075204 / 075205 / 075206 / 075207 / 075208 / 075209 / 
075370 / 075371 / 075373 / 075375 / 075376 / 075377 / 075378 / 
075379 / 075580 / 075581 / 075582 / 075590 / 075591 / 075592 / 
075593 / 075594 / 075595 / 075596 / 075597 / 075598 / 075599 / 
075710 / 075718 / 075890 / 075891 / 075892 / 075893 / 075898 / 
075899 / 077000 / 077001 / 077442 / 077443 / 077444 / 077445 / 
077446 / 077447 / 077448 / 077449 / 077552 / 077553 / 077554 / 
077555 / 078220 / 078221 / 078223 / 078224 / 078225 / 078226 / 
078227 / 078229 / 078644 / 078722 / 078727 / 078730 / 078744 / 
078745 / 078920 / 078922 / 078925 / 078930 / 078931 / 078933 / 
078938 / 078939 / 079111 / 079112 / 079117 / 079118 / 079245 / 
079246 / 079780 / 079781 / 079782 / 079783/ 079784 / 079785 / 
079786 / 079788 / 079789

Out of allowance UK 
mobile charges apply 
(see individual price 
plans for details).

No

Calls, Data and Fax to other phone numbers (per minute12 unless otherwise stated)1

Special calls.
Certain kinds of calls within the UK fall outside the main price levels and are not included 
in your monthly allowance of inclusive minutes. Charges for these calls are shown in the 
following tables. Please call Customer Services for details of specific numbers. Click here to 
check the price for special 07, 08, 09 or 118 numbers.

Certain kinds of calls within the UK fall outside the main price levels and are not included 
in your monthly allowance of inclusive minutes. Charges for these calls are shown in the 
following tables. Please call Customer Services for

0845 / 0870 – Click here to check the price
20.4p per minute on 
The One Plan, 35p per 
minute on all other plans.

No

0843 / 0844 / 0871 / 0872 – Click here to check the

Up to 20.4p per call + 
20.4p per minute on The 
One Plan. Up to 35p per 
call + 35p per minute on 
all other plans.

No

Included 
in all price 
plan/Pay 
As You Go 
allowances

PriceNumber prefix

29 Price Guide.

1. If your Package includes a set of allowances, it’s 
made up of a number of units which automatically 
convert into voice minutes, texts or data when 
you use your device to make a call, send a text or 
use data.  A unit means either one minute of calls, 
one text or one megabyte of data. To help you 
understand the value you’re getting from your plan, 
you’ll see a breakdown of the exact cost of the 
units included within your allowances on page 2 of 
your monthly bill in the ‘Answering your questions’ 
section titled ‘About your allowance’s unit costs’. 
An example of the unit costs for a tariff such as 
The One Plan is as follows: 0.7p per minute, 0.08p 
per text and 0.008p per megabyte. These aren’t 
charges for going over your allowance, these units 
are included in your plan. They also don’t include 
any one-off reductions, discounts or any 30 day 
or rolling short-term Add-on allowances - the unit 
costs for short-term Add-on allowances are shown 
in the table on page 31. If any of your allowances 
are all-you-can-eat, for the purposes of calculating 
a price per unit for you on your bill, we treat them 
as being units entitling you to either 3000 minutes, 
5000 texts or 25GB of data, so that we can show 
a unit cost.  If any of your allowance units can be 
used for two different things, like minutes and texts, 
we base the unit costs on you using half of your 
allowance on each type. For example, if you have 
500 allowance units that you can choose to use 
as either minutes or texts, we base the unit costs 
on you using 250 texts and 250 minutes. Inclusive 
voice minutes in any price plans or Add-ons are 
for voice calls made either from the UK or while in 
a Feel At Home Country to any other standard UK 
mobile (beginning 07 but excluding certain numbers 
– see page 25 for details) landline (beginning 01, 
02 and 03) and voicemail (retrieved by calling 123 
from your mobile in the UK) Inclusive texts are 
texts either sent in the UK or sent while in a Feel At 
Home Country to a UK standard mobile (beginning 
07 but excluding certain numbers – see page 25 
for details). Inclusive video minutes on video pack 
with mobile are for video calls made from the UK  
or in a Feel At Home country to other Three UK 
mobiles. No rollover of monthly allowance to next 
month for Pay Monthly customers. Pay As You 
Go Top-up vouchers have no expiry date once 
activated (vouchers must be activated within 90 
days of purchase). Pay As You Go Add-ons are 
valid for 30 days from date and time of activation, 
apart from Internet Daily, which lasts for 24 hours 
from activation, and Internet Weekly, which lasts 
for 7 days from activation.  After monthly or Top-up 
allowance is used up, prices for additional use are 
shown in our service prices tables at the front of 
this guide (page 11 for

Business customers and page 15 for Pay As You 
Go customers). If your inclusive allowance runs out 
during a call, we will charge you for the remainder 
of the call at the charges published in this guide. 
The maximum cost of calls to 08 numbers is 35p 
per connection plus 35p per minute.  International 
calls and messages, calls and messages made 
and received whilst abroad, premium rate calls and 
messages, reverse charge messages, message 
alert services and directory service calls, calls to 
0800 / 0500 / 0808 numbers  that are not on the 
THA list, non-geographic numbers (087, 084) and 
special numbers (eg 090, 070) are excluded from 
any monthly and Top-up voice and messaging 
allowances, except if you are in a Feel At Home 
country. See pages 25 and 26 for details of these 
charges. You can return a call directly to someone 
who has left you a message by simply keying # at 
the end of their message. This is called Call Return 
(returning a call directly from the voicemail service). 
When using Call Return, calls are charged at your 
standard price plan rates or from any inclusive 
allocation, as though you had made the call directly. 
Call returns will be shown separately on your bill. 
Call return from voicemail may not be made to 
certain numbers such as international and premium 
rate numbers. Any call-barring restrictions you have 
will also apply. You can only return one call directly 
from the voicemail service. As soon as you finish 
the call you will be disconnected and will have to re-
dial into voicemail if you wish to continue listening 
to your voicemail. If you divert your incoming 
calls to another number, we’ll charge you for each 
redirected call. The cost of the redirected call 
depends on your price plan and type of number. 

2. Monthly allowances for photo and video 
messages (if any) only apply to messages within 
the UK, except if you are in a Feel At Home country 
in which case, your monthly allowances for photo 
and video messages will also apply. Messages sent 
from the UK to international destinations, messages 
sent and received whilst abroad, photo and video 
messages and alerts received as part of Three’s 
Alerts services are excluded from any monthly Top-
up and Add-on allowances for messages.

3. Each text/photo/video message can 
accommodate 160 characters. Some handsets 
allow for more, these will be divided and sent in 
numerous messages (depending upon length). 
Each message will be deducted from your Top-up, 
Add-on or monthly allowance (if any) or charged 
at standard rates. When you send messages to 
several recipients at the same time you will be 
charged separately for each recipient.

Footnotes.

on you using 250 texts and 250 minutes. Inclusive 
voice minutes in any price plans or Add-ons are 
for voice calls made either from the UK or while in 
a Feel At Home Country to any other standard UK 
mobile (beginning 07 but excluding certain numbers 
– see page 25 for details) landline (beginning 01, 
02 and 03) and voicemail (retrieved by calling 123 

Dave Lindsay
Text Box
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Dave Lindsay
Callout
Pay As You Go users can purchase Add-ons that contain bundled minutes.

Dave Lindsay
Callout
Inclusive minutes apply for calls to landlines.

Dave Lindsay
Callout
Calls to numbers in this table are not covered by inclusive minutes.

Dave Lindsay
Callout
Calls to 0844 and 0845 numbers cost 35p per min on all plans, except "The One Plan" where they are 20.4p per min.
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Dave Lindsay
Text Box
Exhibit 9: O2 Mobile [Page 1 of 1]

Dave Lindsay
Callout
O2 Pay Monthly packages come with inclusive minutes.

Dave Lindsay
Callout
Inclusive minutes apply for calls to landline numbers.

Dave Lindsay
Text Box
To view these pages, go to www.o2.co.uk/tariffs The "Special numbers" page can be viewed at www.o2.co.uk/specialnumbers

Dave Lindsay
Callout
Clicking here expands the section, as shown.

Dave Lindsay
Callout
Click this link to view the "Pay & Go tariff charges and terms" pane which is shown on the bottom left of this A4 page.

Dave Lindsay
Callout
O2's Pay As You Go option is called "Pay & Go" and geographic calls are 25p per min for the first three minutes in a day and 5p per min thereafter (during that day).

Dave Lindsay
Callout
O2 regards 08 numbers as "Special numbers" which do not form part of inclusive minutes.

Dave Lindsay
Callout
O2 Pay Monthly customers pay 20.4p per min to ring 0844 and 0845 numbers.

Dave Lindsay
Callout
O2 Pay & Go customers pay 25p per min to ring 0844 and 0845 numbers.
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pay 
monthly
mobile price guide

2

Canary
you love keeping in touch 
and stick to what you know 
– talk and text.

3

18 month package

cost £15.50 £20.50 £26.00 £31.00

minutes 100 200 300 500

texts 500 unlimited

free Answer Phone –

Magic Numbers yes

24 month package

cost £10.50 £15.50 £20.50 £26.00

minutes 100 200 300 500

texts 500 unlimited

free Answer Phone –

Magic Numbers yes

100 200 300 500minutes

Dave Lindsay
Text Box
Exhibit 10: Orange Mobile [Page 1 of 3]

Dave Lindsay
Text Box
To download these PDFs, go to www.orange.co.uk/paymonthlyguide for the "Pay Monthly Price Mobile Price Guide". Similarly, for a link to the "Pay As You Go Price Guide", go to www.orange.co.uk/payasyougoguide

Dave Lindsay
Callout
Pay Monthly packages have inclusive call minutes.
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Pay monthly Animal Package Terms and Conditions: Available from 01 February 2013: Joining one of our 

plans is subject to status and minimum term contract. Our network terms will apply to you and you can read them 

at orange.co.uk/terms All services are within the UK only unless otherwise stated. These terms apply to you if you 

are a new pay monthly customer or an existing customer who moves onto one of our current range of plans. 

1. Inclusive Minutes & texts: Minutes and person to person texts from the UK to mobile networks and landlines 

beginning 01, 02 & 03 (excluding the Channel Islands and Isle of Man). Voicemail in the UK is included in 

allowances on all plans, apart from our SIM only plans, where it’s charged, and on Panther and Dolphin 24 month 

plans costing £41 or more a month and Dolphin and Panther 18 month plans costing £46 or more a month, where 

it’s free. Text message delivery reports are not included and cost 2p each

2. Inclusive International Calls: are calls made from your mobile in the UK to mobiles and landlines in the 

following countries: Antigua and Barbuda, Australia, Austria, Bahamas, Bangladesh, Belgium, Bermuda, Brazil, 

Canada, China, Cyprus, Czech Republic, Denmark, Dominican Republic, Finland, France, Germany, Gibraltar, 

Greece, Hong Kong, Hungary, Iceland, India, Indonesia, Ireland, Israel, Italy, Japan, Kenya, Luxembourg, 

Malaysia, Malta, Moldova, Netherlands, New Zealand, Nigeria, Norway, Pakistan, Poland, Portugal, Puerto 

Rico, Romania, Russia, Singapore, Slovakia, South Africa, South Korea, Spain, Sri Lanka, Sweden, Switzerland, 

Thailand, Trinidad and Tobago, Turkey, US, Vatican City, Virgin Islands US.

4. Swapables for Panther customers (except SIM only): Swapables are multimedia products. Customers on 

plans costing £15.50 or £20.50 a month can choose one swapable at a time. All other Panther customers can 

choose two. Customers on Panther 24 month plans costing less than £20.50 a month and Panther 18 month plans 

costing less than £26 a month can choose one swapable at a time, all other Panther customers can choose two. 

We’ll send you a text after you join Panther, containing a link to our Orange World mobile website. Swapables 

are activated when you make your choice in Orange World from your phone. To download and use your inclusive 

swapables will require you to use data; deductible from your inclusive mobile internet allowance. Once you’ve 

used this allowance, you’ll be charged for mobile internet use in accordance with 10 below. You can change each 

swapable in Orange World once every 30 days, counting from the last time you changed it. We might change the 

range of swapables available for you to pick from in future. 

5. Upgrading Swapables: You may be able to upgrade an existing swapable on your account for an additional 

charge. You’ll only be able to upgrade a swapable that is existing on your account and if you change the 

swapable, we’ll remove the upgrade at the same time. The terms in 11 below apply. 

6. Inclusive Email: You’ll need a compatible phone. E-mail solution will vary by device and must be activated by 

you from your device. Email terms can be seen at  

http://www1.orange.co.uk/mobileterms/pdfs/Orange-Mobile-Email-Terms-and-Conditions-20110401.pdf 

Blackberry service is subject to further terms at www.orange.co.uk/business/bis/terms

7. Inclusive Mobile Internet & Inclusive Tethering: You’ll need a compatible phone. If your plan includes a 

tethering allowance you’ll also need a compatible computer. Mobile internet and tethering are subject to coverage 

and the allowances set out in your plan. Mobile internet browsing and tethering (whether as part of an inclusive 

allowance or not) is not to be used for other activities (such as non-Orange internet based streaming services, 

voice or video over the internet, instant messaging, peer to peer file sharing). 

8. WiFi: On selected plans you’ll get 3GB of inclusive WiFi to use at BT WiFi hotspots (to find a hotspot check 

out btwifi.co.uk). You’ll need a compatible phone. As Orange isn’t the provider of the WiFi service, we aren’t 

responsible for whether there is WiFi available where you want it, or for the quality of that service. We might swap 

your WiFi service to another provider in future, provided that you get the same experience. Remember that BT’s 

terms, including those about acceptable use, will also apply to you when you use BT WiFi. You can see these 

here: http://www.btwifi.co.uk/terms-and-conditions/

9. SIM only plans: If you decide to upgrade or cancel your contract you’ll need to give 30 days notice to us. 

Before you can use your Orange SIM in your existing phone you may need to get your previous network to unlock 

the handset. A charge may be payable. 

10. Charges outside of any inclusive allowance: i. Minutes and Texts: Once your allowance is used up, all 

calls are rounded to the nearest minute. Calls to UK landlines (as described above) and UK mobile networks are 

charged at 35p per minute and 35p to Answer Phone. Texts (as described above) are charged at 15p each. Calls 

to call forwarding services (including those beginning 07), 05, 08 and 09 numbers are not included. Texts sent to 

call forwarding numbers cost 15p each. Calls to 08 numbers cost 35p/min. 070 numbers cost up to 76.6p/min. 09 

numbers cost up to £2.25 p/min. See www.orange.co.uk/paymonthlyguide for more information. Answerphone 

call return will always be charged and voicemail will be charged on our SIM only plans. If you do not pay by direct 

debit or require itemised bills the charges set out in the Price Guide will apply. ii. Mobile Internet & tethering: If you 

join a 24 month plan and you exceed your inclusive mobile internet and tethering allowance you’ll be charged £5 

for each 250MB of mobile internet or tethering you continue to use up to 1000MB. After that we’ll charge you £20 

for an additional 1GB of mobile internet or tethering used, subject to a £40 bill cap until your next billing cycle. 

After that, if you continue to use mobile internet or tethering, you won’t be charged anymore but we will apply 

network protection controls (see description of those below) to your service. All other plans will be charged a 

daily flat rate of £1 per day for out of bundle mobile internet and tethering use. This is subject to a daily fair usage 

allowance of 25MB, and a monthly download limit of 500MB. 25MB provides enough data for normal levels of 

email usage and browsing. However, for customers who are planning to download and stream data we would 

recommend that you take up one of our 500MB or 1GB data bundles. Please note, should you regularly exceed 

the 25MB daily fair usage allowance and as a result, you reach your 500MB limit before the end of the monthly 

period, network protection controls may be applied to your service. On all plans the application of network 

protection controls will result in a reduced speed of transmission and/or disconnection. See Mobile Internet terms 

for details of prohibited activities. Mobile internet allowances do not roll over. That means if you don’t use the out 

of allowance mobile internet purchased before the end of your billing cycle, you’ll lose it. Other terms apply, see 

www.orange.co.uk/terms

11. Multimedia Products: You may be able to buy multimedia products from Orange World. Remember, some 

multimedia products may be incompatible with some phones, check out our compatibility chart at  

www.orange.co.uk/swapables You’ll need a video enabled device with 3G connection to stream TV or video 

and a GPS enabled device to use satellite navigation products. Some products are available to buy for a one-off 

download charge; other products will have a monthly subscription charge which will continue until you tell us to 

stop it by calling 150 from your Orange phone. We can’t provide a pro-rata refund when a multimedia product is 

cancelled or removed. Remember, you’ll need to browse the internet to use some multimedia products, and other 

multimedia products are apps, which will always be connected to the internet, so data charges may apply. Use is 

also subject to coverage and the fair use policies for mobile internet and WiFi set out in these terms. We contract 

with third parties for provision of the multimedia products and can’t promise that the products will always be 

available or that they will work perfectly. If you use the multimedia products to provide content to, or access 

content provided by our content partners, remember that they own that content and we are not responsible for 

what you see. You may be asked to accept software updates at any time, and you must download these updates 

in order to continue receiving the most up to-date functionality of the products. Multimedia products are for UK 

use only and additional data charges may apply if you use the products outside of the UK. Other terms apply to 

each multimedia product, check them out on your phone in Orange World at http://orangeworld.co.uk/swapables
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1. Inclusive Minutes & texts: Minutes and person to person texts from the UK to mobile networks and landlines Minutes and person to person texts from the UK to mobile networks and landlines 

beginning 01, 02 & 03 (excluding the Channel Islands and Isle of Man). Voicemail in the UK is included in 

to call forwarding services (including those beginning 07), 05, 08 and 09 numbers are not included. Texts sent to 

call forwarding numbers cost 15p each. Calls to 08 numbers cost 35p/min. 070 numbers cost up to 76.6p/min. 09 

1

pay as 
you go
price guide

Dave Lindsay
Text Box
Exhibit 10: Orange Mobile [Page 2 of 3]

Dave Lindsay
Callout
Pay Monthly terms say that inclusive minutes apply to UK landlines (beginning 01 and 02) and 03 numbers. 08 numbers are excluded.

Dave Lindsay
Callout
Calls to 0844 and 0845 numbers cost 35p per min.



4

Free calls and texts subject to minimum £10 monthly top up (or £5 monthly top up for Monkey). Free calls, texts and photo messages for Canary 

apply to evenings and weekends only. Calls to call forwarding services (including those beginning 07), 05, 08 and 09 numbers are excluded from 

bundle. Calls to 0800 and 0808 will cost up to 7p/m, 0845 and 0870 up to 12p/m. Other 08 numbers cost up to 40p/min. 070 numbers cost up to 

75p/min. 09 numbers costs up to £2 p/m.

Dolphin
free internet 

and texts

Racoon
14p calls- our 

5

pay as you go animal plans

With our pay as you go animal plans, you 

get great rewards every month, just for topping up. 

So whether you want free texts, calls, internet or 

music, you can choose the plan that suits you best. 

Before choosing your animal you’ll be on Orange 

Starter, with calls 30p per minute and texts 12p. 

And that’s to any network, any time. Please call 343 

for details of animal plans.

For full details on the animal rewards and terms see 

orange.co.uk/payg 

  Bright Top ups: top up for a 1 in 3 chance 

to win texts, bikes, holidays and more

  Phone Fund: for every top up we’ll put an extra 

10% into a fund towards your next new phone**

 Orange Wednesdays: 2 for 1 cinema tickets***

  Reserve Tank: £2.50 credit when you haven’t 

had a chance to top up****

  Magic Number: Pay for one minute, talk for 

an hour, then charged at standard call rate 

per your plan

Reserve Tank or Bright Top Ups, but you can still use Orange Wednesdays.

*** Text tickets cost 35p

Camel
free international 

calls to over 50 

countries 

Canary
free calls, texts and 

photo messages 

free calls, texts and 

14p calls- our 

apply to evenings and weekends only. Calls to call forwarding services (including those beginning 07), 05, 08 and 09 numbers are excluded from 

bundle. Calls to 0800 and 0808 will cost up to 7p/m, 0845 and 0870 up to 12p/m. Other 08 numbers cost up to 40p/min. 070 number

16 17

cost (per minute)

Calls to Charity Helplines Free. Visit orange.co.uk/help for full details 

Calls to Department of Work and Pensions

A list of Department of Work and Pensions numbers  

are free of charge to Pay As You Go customers.  

For details go to: orange.co.uk/help

Calls to 0500, 0800 and 0808 numbers 7p 

Calls to 0871-73 and 0843-44 numbers 40p

Calls to 0845 and 0870 numbers 12p

Calls to 080880 numbers Free

Calls to call forwarding services beginning 07
Calls are excluded from bundle allowances and will  

be charged as standard other mobile rate

Calls to personal number services (070) 75p* 

Calls to short codes# 2901, 2902....2925 calls charged 1p, 2p....25p

Premium rate numbers (09)

 

orange.co.uk/payasyougoguide and download the 

‘Charges for calling 09 numbers’ guide. The call charges 

have changed to up to £2.25 per minute or as a  

Calls to 155 10p

Calls to premium rate and other special numbers 

 
service plan is Speakeasy or an Animal plan where all calls charged per minute and rounded up to the nearest minute.

*Calls to personal number services (070) will be 75p per min with a 1 min minimum call charge then charged per second.

#2901, 2902....2925 calls are charged per minute and rounded up to the nearest minute.

Calls to 155 are subject to a one minute minimum charge and per minute thereafter.

 For more information about premium rate and network  

translation services (08 numbers), please see our  

Code Of Practice at orange.co.uk/codesofpractice#code

Extras 

Unlock the value of your credit with Extras. Extras give you great value minutes, 

texts and mobile internet either for a day, a week or a month – and you can buy 

up to a maximum of 12 Extras at any one time.

To buy an Extra, all you need is some credit on your phone and the text response 

from the table below. All the other legal bits appear here: orange.co.uk/extras 

To check your Extras balance any time, simply call 453, go online at  

orange.co.uk/youraccount or use the ‘Your Orange’ app on your iPhone  

or Android phone.

~ Canary, Dolphin & Monkey only

Top up 
value

you can get…
how long 

it lasts 
unit cost

how to buy it (by 
text to 6620)

£1.00 25 UK minutes 1 day £0.04/min MINS 1

£1.00 50 UK texts 1 day £0.02/text TEXTS 1

£1.00 25MB UK mobile internet 1 day £0.04/MB WEB 1

£3.00 100MB UK mobile internet Weekly £0.03/MB WEB WEEK 3

£5.00 150 uk texts*~ 1 Week £0.03/text 150 TEXTS 5

£5.00 30 minutes from Western Europe 1 month £0.17/min W EURO MINS 5

£3.00
10MB mobile internet  

from Western Europe
1 month £0.30/MB W EURO WEB 5

£5.00
25 MINUTES to Eastern Europe 

from the UK
1 month £0.20/min E EURO MINS 5

£5.00
35 MINUTES to call India & Pakistan 

from the UK
1 month £0.14/min INDIA MINS 5

£5.00
40 MINUTES to call abroad from 

the UK
1 month £0.13/min ABROAD MINS 5

Calls to 0871-73 and 0843-44 numbersCalls to 0871-73 and 0843-44 numbers 40p

12pCalls to 0845 and 0870 numbersCalls to 0845 and 0870 numbers

Dave Lindsay
Text Box
Exhibit 10: Orange Mobile [Page 3 of 3]

Dave Lindsay
Callout
Some Pay As You Go plans offer inclusive calls, but these don't include 08 numbers. The "Racoon" plan offers calls to geographic numbers at 14p per min.

Dave Lindsay
Callout
Calls to 0844 numbers from Orange Pay As You Go cost 40p per min.

Dave Lindsay
Callout
Calls to 0845 numbers from Orange Pay As You Go cost 12p per min.



Pay Monthly 18 Month Plan

18 Month Plan

Monthly Cost (inc. VAT) £16.51 £21.68 £26.84

Inclusive minutes2, 3, 4 100 300 600

T-Mobile minutes1, 4 500 500 500

Inclusive Texts1, 4 – Yes

18 Month Plan

Monthly Cost (inc. VAT) £21.68 £26.84 £32.00 £37.18 £42.34

Inclusive minutes2, 3, 4 100 300 600 900 1200

Inclusive Texts1, 4 500 500 500 500 500

Unlimited Booster7  – Yes

Inclusive Internet Basic

Additional Benefits WiFi

18 Month Plan

Monthly Cost (inc. VAT) £26.84 £32.00 £37.18 £42.34 £47.50

Inclusive minutes2, 3, 4 100 300 600 900 1200

Inclusive Texts1, 4 500 500 500 500 500

Unlimited Booster7  – Yes

Inclusive Internet Standard

Additional Benefits WiFi

18 Month Plan Included in Allowance? Cost of Calls Made Outside of Allowances  (inc. VAT)

Calls to UK mobile numbers, including Orange 40p per minute4,5

Calls to Landlines (numbers starting with 01, 02 or 03 excluding 

Jersey, Guernsey and Isle of Man)
40p per minute

Calls to numbers starting with 08 40p per minute5,8

Calls to retrieve voicemail 40p per minute5

Text Messages to UK mobile numbers,  

including Orange
15p per message1

Picture Messages 30p per message

T-Mobile Customer Services Free9

Call Divert7 Standard Call Rates Apply5,6

All services are for use in the UK only

1 Applies to messages sent from your phone or via the T-Mobile website www.t-mobile.co.uk

2   Your inclusive minutes and texts are from the UK to UK mobile networks, voicemail, 08 services and numbers beginning 01, 02 and 03 (excluding Jersey, Guernsey and Isle of Man). Your monthly payment may 

also include inclusive internet on your phone. See ‘points to note’ for more information.

3  Calls made within your allowance are charged on a per second basis.

4   Calls & text message to certain MVNO ranges and call forwarding services are not included in your allowance. A pre call announcement may be heard prior to call connection. See ‘points to note’ for more 

information

5  A one minute minimum call charge applies. Thereafter, calls are charged on a per minute basis.

6  Call divert is included in your allowances where the diverted to number would have ordinarily been included in your allowance. Standard call rates apply to outside of allowance calls.

7  Choice of booster; unlimited texts, unlimited landlines or unlimited T-Mobile talk.

8  Calls to some charity helplines (e.g. Childline) are free to call and will not be deducted from your allowance. For a full list please visit the “Help & Support” section of our website, t-mobile.co.uk

9  Calls to our technical customer operations team will cost £1

  Please go to the “Help & Support” section of our website, t-mobile.co.uk, for details around “non-standard” service charging. This includes charges for numbers starting with 05, 070, 09 and 118. Calls to 

thesenumbers are subject to a 1 minute minimum call charge unless otherwise stated. Remember that calls to these numbers are not included in your monthly allowance.

Pay Monthly Price Guide

Inclusive minutesInclusive minutes2, 3, 4 100 300 600

2   Your inclusive minutes and texts are from the UK to UK mobile networks, voicemail, 08 services and numbers beginning 01, 02 and 03 (e  

Calls to numbers starting with 08

Included in Allowance? Pay as you go.
What it costs

Price Plans and call charges for pay as you go customers.

After 9 September 2013.

2

When you first join us on pay as you go, you’ll automatically join our Everyday plan. You can then choose to move to our Talk, Text or International or BlackBerry® plans 

either by texting the appropriate shortcode to 146 (TALK, TEXT, INT MONTH or BLACKBERRY); by calling 146 for free and following the instructions; or via My T-Mobile.

This plan, when you top up £10 (in any denomination) in a calendar month, you’ll receive 100 free minutes to call UK mobiles, voicemail and landlines starting 01, 

02 and 03 (exclusions as below) to use in the following calendar month.

When you top up a total of £15 in a calendar month, you’ll receive free internet on your phone as well as your other free stuff, to use the following calendar month.

Successfully top-up £10 in a calendar month and you will get free minutes the following month. We’ll send you a text to let you know you’ve earned the free minutes. 

We’ll add them to your account at one minute in the morning on the first day of the next month. As long as you stay a member of the plan throughout the month, 

you’ll have your free minutes to use in the UK the following month. You’ll get 100 UK minutes from the UK to UK mobile networks, voicemail and numbers starting 

with 01, 02 and 03 (excluding Jersey, Guernsey and Isle of Man.  You’ll need to use your free minutes during that month, or lose them. If you change plans while 

using the free minutes or texts you’ve earned, you’ll lose any that you haven’t already used.  And remember, on our International plan you can’t buy any of our 

international calling or texting Boosters. 

Successfully top up £15 in a calendar month (in any denomination) and get free internet on your phone the following month. We’ll send you a text to let you know 

you’ve earned the free internet. We’ll add it to your account at one minute in the morning on the first day of the next month. As long as you stay a member of the 

plan throughout the month, you’ll have your free internet to use following month. You’ll need a compatible phone and internet coverage, check it at t-mobile.co.uk/

streetcheck. Remember, you can only use internet on your phone in the UK and you can’t use your phone as a modem or use internet on your phone for peer to 

peer file sharing, instant messaging or making internet phone calls. Your free internet comes with a fair use policy of 500MB a calendar month. We’ll monitor how 

much you send and receive each calendar month so that we can protect our network for all our customers. If you use more than your fair use policy amount, we 

won’t charge you any more, but we may restrict how you can use internet on your phone. Remember that if you want to use internet outside the UK then additional 

charges will apply. See Non Standard Charges for more information.

Talk plan

Everyday plan

 

   Call charges for a one minute direct dial call at any time

Calls to other T-Mobile customers in the UK    30p

Calls to numbers starting with 01, 02 or 03 (not  

including Jersey, Guernsey and the Isle of Man)     30p 

from the UK at any time

Calls to the customers of other UK mobile operators, 

including calls to Orange customers in the UK    30p

Checking voicemail in the UK    30p

 

   Call charges for a one minute direct dial call at any time

Calls to other T-Mobile customers in the UK    35p

Calls to numbers starting with 01, 02 or 03 

(not including Jersey, Guernsey and the Isle of Man) 

from the UK at any time    35p

Calls to the customers of other UK mobile operators, 

including calls to Orange customers in the UK    35p

Checking voicemail in the UK    35p

   Text Messaging per message sent

Text Messaging (per message sent to other T-Mobile customers in the UK)6 12p

Text Messaging (per message sent to other UK mobile operators’ customers,  
including messages to Orange cutomers in the UK)2, 6 12p

Text Messaging to numbers starting 01, 02 and 03 (not including Jersey, Guernsey and the  

Isle of Man) from the UK at any time6 12p

Text Messaging (per message sent to a non-UK mobile customer)1 20p

Picture Messaging (per message sent to a UK mobile customer) 30p

   Text Messaging per message sent

Text Messaging (per message sent to other T-Mobile customers in the UK) 14p

Text Messaging (per message sent to other UK mobile operators’ customers,  
including messages to Orange cutomers in the UK) 14p

Text Messaging to numbers starting 01, 02 and 03 (not including Jersey, Guernsey and the  

Isle of Man) from the UK at any time 14p

Text Messaging (per message sent to a non-UK mobile customer) 20p

Picture Messaging (per message sent to a UK mobile customer) 30p

Price Plans

When you first join us on pay as you go, you’ll automatically join our Everyday plan. You can then choose to move to our Talk, 

Calls to numbers starting with 01, 02 or 03

35p

12

Non standard call charges

All plans

Call charges for a one minute direct dial call at any time

Special Access Numbers2 Inc VAT

07755 22 0000 to 9999 3p

07755 33 0000 to 9999 5p

07755 44 0000 to 9999 6p

07755 55 0000 to 9999 8p

07755 20 0000 to 9999 10p

07755 30 0000 to 9999 15p

All other calls to 07744 xx xxxx, 07755 xx xxxx and calls to access numbers operated by  

other service providers 12p

New Special Access Numbers4 Inc VAT

A range of 6 digit shortcodes in the form 29ppxx

The pp digits indicate the price (inc VAT) in pence per minute and the xx indicates  

the last two dialling numbers of the specific number. For example:

29 03 00 to 99 3p

29 25 00 to 99 25p

    All numbers prefixed by  (inc VAT)  

0500, 0800, 08084     20p

0845, 08704     40p

All other numbers starting with 08    40p per minute

    All numbers prefixed by  (inc VAT)  

0500, 0800, 08084     7p

0845, 08704     12p

All other numbers starting with 08    40p per minute

1 All number prefixed by 08 or 09 are not included in your allowance. 

2 Please go to www.t-mobile.co.uk/08-09 for specific and detailed up-to-date information about these charges.

3  No minimum charge applies to Special Access numbers or New Special Access Numbers. For New Special Access Numbers, you’ll be charged the pence per 

minute rate (inc VAT) indicated by the second two digits of the shortcode that you dial, whether included in the examples above or not;

4  There is also a selection of numbers in this range that are free to call.

For price plans: Everyday plan, Talk plan, Text plan, International plan and BlackBerry® plan.

For price plans: Talk Tariff, Mates Rates, Mates Rates International, Text Appeal, Everyone, Standard, Relax, Relax with Allowances and 

Talk & Text.

For price plans: Everyday plan, Talk plan, Text plan, International plan and BlackBerry

0845, 0870

All other numbers starting with 08  40p per minute

40p

Dave Lindsay
Text Box
To see these PDFs, go to
www.t-mobile.co.uk/whatitcosts and select "Price plans, costs and terms". Then open up the "Price plan brochures" section.

Select "Pay monthly price plan brochures" and then download "Pay Monthly 2012/13 18 Month Plan".

Within the "Price plan brochures" section select "Pay as you go price plans" and then download "Price plans and call charges".

Dave Lindsay
Text Box
Exhibit 11: T-Mobile [Page 1 of 1]

Dave Lindsay
Callout
T-Mobile Pay Monthly packages come with bundled call minutes.

Dave Lindsay
Callout
Bundled call minutes cover 01, 02, 03, 0844 and 0845 calls, among others.

Dave Lindsay
Callout
The "Everyday plan" is the default option for Pay as you Go customers.

Dave Lindsay
Callout
Pay as you Go customers on the Everyday plan (and on other plans) pay 40p per min to ring 0844 and 0845 numbers.



Service status �

Customer News�

Billing & Payments�

Check your email�

Get Help & Support�

Mobile customers

Your account�

Get registered�

Forgotten your password?�

Going abroad?�

Topping up?�

Get phone settings�

Trouble with your phone?�

Got a question? �

New to Virgin Media?

Visit our Welcome area�

Welcome to Pay Monthly�

Welcome to Pay As You Go�

Pay Monthly tariffs Pay Monthly call charges 

Pay Monthly tariffs and charges 

Here's exactly what you'll get on each of our Pay Monthly tariffs. They all come with brilliant extras, and you can swap your tariff up 

or down whenever you like. Remember that the amount you pay every month will depend on the phone you’ve chosen.

Do you already have Virgin Broadband, TV or home phone?

Yes I do •

No I don't •

Four fantastic tariffs

If you don't have Virgin Broadband, TV or home phone, don't fret – we’ve got four great tariffs and heaps of offers for you to choose 

from.

������� from £18 a month

200 minutes 500MB data Unlimited texts -

������	�
 from £23 a month

1200 minutes 1GB data Unlimited texts -

����	��� from £26 a month

Unlimited minutes 3GB data Unlimited texts -


�� from £28 a month

Unlimited minutes Unlimited data Unlimited texts Unlimited calls to 0800, 0845, 0870 

and 0808 numbers

Ready to switch? 

Switching is easy

Find out how to switch to Virgin 

Mobile 

Call us on

0845 650 4500 

In store

Find your nearest store 

Why choose us? 

Worry free insurance

14 day return policy

24 month warranty

Coverage checker

Check coverage in your area
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200 minutes

1200 minutes

Unlimited minutes

Service status �

Customer News�

Billing & Payments�

Check your email�

Get Help & Support�

Mobile customers

Your account�

Get registered�

Forgotten your password?�

Going abroad?�

Topping up?�

Get phone settings�

Trouble with your phone?�

Got a question? �

New to Virgin Media?

Visit our Welcome area�

Welcome to Pay Monthly�

Welcome to Pay As You Go�

Pay Monthly tariffs Pay Monthly call charges 

UK call costs

What will calls cost? 

Here are our call charges for within the UK and abroad. On Pay Monthly, BlackBerry® or Liberty SIM, these charges will kick in if 

you use all of your airtime before the month's over, or if you call numbers that aren’t included in your tariff.

Pay Monthly & Liberty SIM on or after 21 July 2010

Roaming Call Charges

Mobile Broadband

Pay Monthly & SIM Only

For customers signing up to a new tariff on or after 21 July 2010.

Not sure when you signed up? Check your e-bill. If you signed up on or after 21 July 2010 your bill will refer to your monthly 

package as ‘PM_V’ if you are a contract or BlackBerry® customer or ‘PM_VM’ if you’re a Liberty SIM customer.

Calls to landlines , Virgin Mobiles,  Other network mobiles, and 

Groupcall

40p per minute 

Calls to Freephone numbers 21p per minute 

Text to all UK network mobiles 15p per text 

Minimum call charge A one minute minimum call duration 

applies 

top

These are our costs for UK calls. There is no difference between off-peak or peak times, call rates always remain the same. We will 

not charge for the freephone numbers of charities and helplines listed on our website. After any minimum call charge that applies 

our calls are billed per second and our charges are rounded up to the nearest penny. 

1 2

2

Ready to switch? 

Switching is easy

Find out how to switch to Virgin 

Mobile 

Call us on

0845 650 4500 

In store

Find your nearest store 

Why choose us? 

Worry free insurance

14 day return policy

24 month warranty

Coverage checker

Check coverage in your area
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Other call costs

Premium Rate Numbers

Data

Voicemail retrieval Included within your minutes allowance, free 

thereafter. 

Picture messages to all UK  networks 40p 

Personal numbers (0700,0701,0702,0703,0704, 

0705,0706,0707,0708,0709,0760,0762,0764,0766,0767,0768)

Calls to personal numbers - Please note that 

some personal numbers carry a 75p minimum 

call charge - this relates to any duration up to 

1 minute 

SMS to personal numbers - 15p per message 

Pre-recorded information (789 from a Virgin Mobile phone) free 

Our team via 789 free 

Directory enquiries  on 118 918 From 75p per minute 

National toll rate numbers (0870, 0871, 0844) ,  41p per minute 

Local toll rate numbers (0845) 41p per minute 

Calls to satellite phones £6.00 per minute 

Calls to the charities and helplines listed on our website free 

Video calls to Virgin Mobiles 40p per minute 

Video calls to other network mobiles 40p per minute 

Handset unlocking fee £15.32 

SIM replacement charge £5 

Refundable deposit (if required) £50 

Paper billing charge (if applicable) £1.50 per month 

top

Premium rate calls (090) , From 50p to £2.25 per min

or

From 50p to £2.50 per call

Call our team 

X factor

0901 61 61 101-12 

65p per call 

Strictly Come Dancing

0901 522 2001-14 

70p per call 

I'm a Celebrity

0901 32 32 01-12 

80p per call 

top

Browsing the mobile 

web

£1 per day for unlimited usage* within the UK only on days that you access the internet from your 

phone. 

Tariffs with inclusive 

data

If you exceed the data included in your tariff you will move onto our daily rate for data as set out 

above. 

2

3

4 6

6

4 6

Kit out your phone

See our Accessories
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 41p per minute 

41p per minute 

National toll rate numbers (0870, 0871, 0844) , 

Local toll rate numbers (0845)

Service status �

Customer News�

Billing & Payments�

Check your email�

Get Help & Support�

Mobile customers

Your account�

Get registered�

Forgotten your password?�

Going abroad?�

Topping up?�

Get phone settings�

Trouble with your phone?�

Got a question? �

New to Virgin Media?

Visit our Welcome area�

Welcome to Pay Monthly�

Welcome to Pay As You Go�

Pay As You Go tariffs Pay As You Go call charges FAQs 

UK Call Charges

Big Data & Texts tariff

Our tariff

Pay As You Go? If you're on our Original Addict tariff, Daily Bonus tariff, Original PAYG tariff, or Pay As You Go tariff by Direct 

Debit, here's how much things cost.

If you're on our Addict tariff or Simply 8p tariff here are our standard charges for use within the UK and abroad.

UK Call Charges•

Big Data & Texts tariff•

Big Talk tariff•

Starter tariff•

The Addict Tariff•

The Simply 8p Tariff•

Data•

Other Call Costs throughout the UK•

Calling abroad from the UK on the Addict Tariff*•

Roaming Call Charges•

These are our costs for UK calls. There is no difference between off-peak or peak-times, call rates always remain the same. 

Virgin Media will not charge for the free phone numbers of charities and helplines listed on our website. Our calls are billed per 

second and our charges are rounded up to the nearest penny. 

top

Calls to landlines , Virgin Mobiles  and any other UK mobile networks  35p per minute 

Texts to UK mobiles – all networks 12p per text 

Voicemail 26p per call 

1 2 2

Ready to switch? 

Switching is easy

Find out how to switch to Virgin 

Mobile 

Call us on

0845 650 4500 

In store

Find your nearest store 

Coverage checker

Check coverage in your area

Kit out your phone

See our Accessories
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Big Data & Texts tariff

Calls to landlines , Virgin Mobiles  and any other UKCalls to landlines , Virgin Mobiles  and any other UKCalls to landlines , Virgin Mobiles  and any other UK mobile networks  35p per minute 

Dave Lindsay
Text Box
Exhibit 12: Virgin Mobile [Page 1 of 2]

Dave Lindsay
Callout
Virgin Mobile Pay Monthly packages come with bundled call minutes.

Dave Lindsay
Callout
Pay Monthly customers pay 41p per min to ring 0844 and 0845 numbers.

Dave Lindsay
Callout
This page details the rates applicable to Pay As You Go users. Calls to landlines cost 35p per min on "Big Data & Texts" and "Big Talk" tariffs.

Dave Lindsay
Text Box
To view these pages in full, go to www.virginmedia.com/mobile

For Pay Monthly, click "Pay Monthly tariffs" and then view the contents of the two tabs "Pay Monthly tariffs" and "Pay Monthly call charges".

For Pay As You Go, click "Pay As You Go tariffs" and then select the Pay As You Go call charges" tab which appears.
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Big Data & Texts tariff

Big Talk tariff

Starter tariff

The Addict tariff

The Simply 8p tariff

100MB Data £1 per day 

top

Calls to landlines , Virgin Mobiles  and any other UK mobile networks  35p per minute 

Texts to UK mobiles – all networks 12p per text 

Voicemail 26p per call 

100MB Data £1 per day 

*That's numbers beginning 01, 02, or 03 and it excludes call forwarding services 

top

Calls to landlines , Virgin Mobiles  and any other UK mobile networks  40p per minute 

Texts to UK mobiles – all networks 15p per text 

Voicemail 26p per call 

100MB Data £1 per day 

top

Calls to landlines , Virgin Mobiles  and any other UK mobile networks  29p per minute 

Text to other Virgin Mobiles  10p per text 

Text to other UK network mobiles   10p per text 

Minimum call charge 29p per minute 

Freephone / Groupcall 29p per minute 

Voicemail 26p per call 

National toll rate numbers (0870,0871,0844)  41p per minute 

Local toll rate numbers (0845)  41p per minute 

BlackBerry Pay As You Go Passes Weekly Pass £2

Monthly Pass £5 

top

The Simply 8p tariff is only available to Virgin Media customers (with TV, broadband or home phone).

If you are a Virgin Media customer and would like to know more about this tariff, please call us on 0845 650 4500. 

Calls to UK landlines  and other Mobiles  8p per minute 

Text to any UK network  8p per text 

Voicemail 8p per minute 

1 2 2

1 2 2

1 2 2

2 

2

3,4

4

1 2 

2
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Big Talk tariff

Calls to landlines , Virgin Mobiles  and any other UKCalls to landlines , Virgin Mobiles  and any other UKCalls to landlines , Virgin Mobiles  and any other UK mobile networks  35p per minute 

National toll rate numbers (0870,0871,0844)  

Local toll rate numbers (0845)  41p per minute 

41p per minute 

Dave Lindsay
Text Box
Exhibit 12: Virgin Mobile [Page 2 of 2]

Dave Lindsay
Callout
Pay As You Go customers pay 41p per min to ring 0844 and 0845 numbers.

Dave Lindsay
Callout
Pay As You Go customers pay 35p per min to ring 01, 02 and 03 numbers.



Pay monthly (/shop

/pay-monthly/index.htm)

4G-ready phones (/shop
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/index.htm)

Latest offers (/shop

/pay-monthly/latest-offers

/index.htm)

SIM only deals (/shop

/pay-monthly/sim-only-

deals/index.htm)

Getting started on SIM only

(/shop/pay-monthly/sim-only-

deals/getting-started-

on-sim-only/index.htm)

SIM only internet plans (/shop

/pay-monthly/sim-only-internet-

plans/index.htm)

Call charges (/shop

/pay-monthly/call-charges

/index.htm)

Internet costs (/shop

/pay-monthly/internet-

costs/index.htm)

Manage your account (/shop

/pay-monthly/manage-

your-account/index.htm)

Travelling abroad (/shop

/pay-monthly/travelling-abroad

/index.htm)

Benefits (/shop/pay-monthly

/benefits/index.htm)

Entertainment packs (/shop

/pay-monthly/entertainment-

packs/index.htm)

Getting started (/shop

/pay-monthly/getting-started

/index.htm)

Getting started with mobile

internet (/shop/pay-monthly

/getting-started-with-mobile-

internet/index.htm)

Pay monthly phones (/shop

/pay-monthly/pay-monthly-

phones/index.htm)

1. How long do you
want it for?

12 months

30 days

2. What plan do you
want?

3G

Red 4G-ready

3. Which SIM do you
need?  (/lightbox

/sim-only-options
/index.htm)

Standard SIM

MicroSIM

NanoSIM

Do you have a

BlackBerry ?

4. Which plan do you want?

UK minutes UK texts UK internet 5 Star Care UK Wi-Fi Cost

300 500 250MB No 750MB £9
a month

Buy now (http://shop.vodafone.co.uk/shop/basket/add

900 Unlimited 500MB No 750MB £13
a month

Buy now (http://shop.vodafone.co.uk/shop/basket/add

1200 Unlimited 750MB No 750MB £16
a month

Buy now (http://shop.vodafone.co.uk/shop/basket/add

Unlimited Unlimited 1GB

Yes

More details
(/lightbox
/red-care-

information/)

750MB £21
a month

Buy now (http://shop.vodafone.co.uk/shop/basket/add

Unlimited Unlimited 2GB

Yes

More details
(/lightbox
/red-care-

information/)

750MB £26
a month

Buy now (http://shop.vodafone.co.uk/shop/basket/add
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Personal (/index.htm) Business (/business/index.htm)

Privacy and cookies (/about-this-site/our-privacy-policy/privacy-and-cookies/index.htm) Log in to My account (/lightbox/personal-login/)

Register (https://www.vodafone.co.uk/myvodafone/faces/oracle/webcenter/portalapp/pagehierarchy/Page2.jspx)
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UK minutes UK texts UK internet 5 Star Care UK Wi-Fi Cos

300 500 250MB No 750MB

900 Unlimited 500MB No 750MB

1200 Unlimited 750MB No 750MB

Unlimited Unlimited 1GB

Unlimited Unlimited 2GB

Pay monthly (/shop

/pay-monthly/index.htm)

4G-ready phones (/shop

/pay-monthly/4g-phones

/index.htm)

Latest offers (/shop

/pay-monthly/latest-offers

/index.htm)

SIM only deals (/shop

/pay-monthly/sim-only-

deals/index.htm)

SIM only internet plans (/shop

/pay-monthly/sim-only-internet-

plans/index.htm)

Call charges (/shop

/pay-monthly/call-charges

/index.htm)

Internet costs (/shop

/pay-monthly/internet-

costs/index.htm)

Manage your account (/shop

/pay-monthly/manage-

your-account/index.htm)

Travelling abroad (/shop

/pay-monthly/travelling-abroad

/index.htm)

Benefits (/shop/pay-monthly

/benefits/index.htm)

Entertainment packs (/shop

/pay-monthly/entertainment-

packs/index.htm)

Getting started (/shop

/pay-monthly/getting-started

/index.htm)

Getting started with mobile

internet (/shop/pay-monthly

/getting-started-with-mobile-

internet/index.htm)

Pay monthly phones (/shop

/pay-monthly/pay-monthly-

phones/index.htm)

Find a plan for you (/shop

/pay-monthly/find-a-plan-

for-you/index.htm)

See what you’ll pay each month

If you joined between 31 May 2011 and 11 August 2013, find out (/cs/groups/configfiles/documents

/contentdocuments/vftst042867.pdf) what you can expect to pay for your calls, texts and data. If you joined

after this date, see how (/cs/groups/configfiles/documents/contentdocuments/vftst037635.pdf) much you can

expect to be charged.

Find out how you can save (/shop/pay-monthly/extras/index.htm) money on calls, messaging and internet –

whether at home or abroad.

Normally starting with 08, non-geographic numbers are often helplines for organisations like banks,

insurance companies and utilities and charities. There are a few special 07 numbers too. None of

these are usually included in your plan's monthly minute allowance.

Description Cost

Non-geographic numbers

starting 0500, 0800 or 0808

14p a minute (one-minute minimum call charge)

Non-geographic numbers

starting 0844 or 0871

35p a minute (one-minute minimum call charge)

Non-geographic numbers

starting 0845, 0870

14p a minute (one-minute minimum call charge)

Charity numbers Free

More details [PDF: 83KB] (/cs/groups/public

/documents/webcontent/vftst004274.pdf)

Radio-paging services (starting

076)

51.1p a call

Personal numbering services

(starting 070)

66.4p a minute (one-minute minimum call charge)

Call forwarding services (e.g.

07744, 07755)

36p a minute (one-minute minimum call charge)
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Personal (/index.htm) Business (/business/index.htm)

Privacy and cookies (/about-this-site/our-privacy-policy/privacy-and-cookies/index.htm) Log in to My account (/lightbox/personal-login/)

Register (https://www.vodafone.co.uk/myvodafone/faces/oracle/webcenter/portalapp/pagehierarchy/Page2.jspx)

Standard UK call and text charges

Non-geographic call charges

Premium rate charges

Directory Enquiries (DQ) call charges

Using your phone abroad

Internet charges

Ways to save

Pay Monthly Call Charges – Vodafone http://www.vodafone.co.uk/shop/pay-monthly/call-charges/index.htm

1 of 3 21/10/2013 16:50

starting 0844 or 0871

35p a minute (one-minute minimum call charge)

starting 0845, 0870

14p a minute (one-minute minimum call charge)

ere are a few special 07 numbers too. None of

these are usually included in your plan's monthly minute allowance.

Dave Lindsay
Text Box
Exhibit 13: Vodafone Pay Monthly [Page 1 of 1]

Dave Lindsay
Callout
Vodafone Pay Monthly packages come with bundled call minutes.

Dave Lindsay
Text Box
To view these pages in full go to www.vodafone.co.uk

To view the page on the left, hover your mouse over "Shop" near the top of the page and then select "SIM only deals" under the "Pay monthly" heading.

To see the page on the right, then select "Call charges" from the left-hand navigation bar and expand "Non-geographic call charges" by clicking it.

Dave Lindsay
Callout
Bundled call minutes do not cover calls to 0844 and 0845 numbers.

Dave Lindsay
Callout
Calls to 0845 numbers cost 14p per min.

Dave Lindsay
Callout
Calls to 0844 numbers cost 35p per min.
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These prices apply to direct dialled calls made from BT Public Payphones.
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All prices include VAT.

A minimum fee of 60p (including a 40p connection charge) applies to calls from BT public payphones, which will purchase two 10p units of time.

Thereafter call time is purchased in 10p units.

Excludes calls to Freephone services.

TYPE OF CALL

Time (in seconds) per 10p

At all times of day

Secs

Local & National e.g. calls to 01, 02 & 03 numbers (excludes calls to 0870 numbers - see below) 900.00

Calls to 0500 numbers Free to Caller

Calls to most 055 numbers 43.00

Calls to 0551 100 numbers 55.00

Calls to 0551 107 numbers 55.00

Calls to 0551 14 numbers 55.00

Calls to 05516 numbers 55.00

Calls to 0555 numbers 43.00

Calls to 0558 numbers 43.00

Calls to 056 numbers 55.00

Calls to 070 numbers 3.00

Calls to most 074 numbers 9.50

Calls to 07404 numbers 12.00

Calls to 07405 numbers 12.00

Calls to 07424 numbers 12.00

Section 2:Call Charges & Exchange Line Services Part 26:BT Payphon... http://www.bt.com/pricing/current/Call_Charges_boo/2-3545_d0e5.ht...

1 of 6 06/03/2012 22:13

Local & National e.g. calls to 01, 02 & 03 numbers 900.00

Calls to 07466 numbers 12.00

Calls to most 075 numbers 9.50

Calls to 075208 numbers 12.00

Calls to 075209 numbers 12.00

Calls to 075373 numbers 12.00

Calls to 075377 numbers 12.00

Calls to 075590 numbers 12.00

Calls to 075597 numbers 12.00

Calls to 075598 numbers 12.00

Calls to 075599 numbers 12.00

Calls to 075891 numbers 12.00

Calls to 075892 numbers 12.00

Calls to 076 numbers 3.00

Calls to most 077 numbers 9.50

Calls to 077211 numbers 43.00

Calls to 077856 numbers 43.00

Calls to most 078 numbers 9.50

Calls to 078223 numbers 12.00

Calls to 078360 numbers 43.00

Calls to 078361 numbers 900.00

Calls to 078368 numbers 43.00

Calls to 078369 numbers 900.00

Calls to 078644 numbers 12.00

Calls to 078727 numbers 12.00

Calls to 078730 numbers 12.00

Calls to 078744 numbers 12.00

Section 2:Call Charges & Exchange Line Services Part 26:BT Payphon... http://www.bt.com/pricing/current/Call_Charges_boo/2-3545_d0e5.ht...
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Calls to 078745 numbers 12.00

Calls to 078930 numbers 12.00

Calls to 078931 numbers 12.00

Calls to 078933 numbers 12.00

Calls to 078938 numbers 12.00

Calls to most 079 numbers 9.50

Calls to 079112 numbers 12.00

Calls to 079118 numbers 12.00

Calls to 07978 numbers 12.00

Calls to 0800 & 0808 numbers Free to Caller

Calls to 0843 numbers 43.00

Calls to 0844 numbers 30.00

Calls to 0845 numbers 30.00

Calls to 0870 numbers 30.00

Calls to 0871 numbers 6.00

Calls to 0872 numbers 6.00

Calls to 0873 numbers 12.00

Calls to 090 & 091 numbers 2.00

Calls to 098 numbers 2.00

Calls to 101 Free to Caller

Calls to 111 Free to Caller

Calls to 112 Free to Caller

Calls to 116 Free to Caller

Calls to Timeline 5.00

"�����������
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Calls to 0844 numbers 30.00

30.00Calls to 0845 numbers

Dave Lindsay
Callout
This equates to 20p per min

Dave Lindsay
Callout
This equates to 20p per min

Dave Lindsay
Callout
This equates to 0.67p per min

Dave Lindsay
Callout
A BT Payphones user must insert a minimum of 60p before a chargeable call can be made. 40p of this is consumed when the call is answered and the rest goes towards call-time. Further call-time can be purchased in 10p units. The table shows the number of seconds each 10p unit provides for given number types.

Dave Lindsay
Text Box
These pages are from The BT Price List which can be viewed by going to www.bt.com/pricing selecting "Main Contents" and then selecting Section 2 followed by Part 26 and Subpart 1.
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Text Box
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